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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project includes the demolition of five of the six existing hospital buildings on the nearly 5-acre project
site encompassing three blocks, including a five-story accessory parking garage; demolition of a two-level,
below-grade parking structure; renovation and adaptive re-use of a portion of the Marshal Hale hospital
building at 3698 California Street to residential use; retention and renovation of the existing nine-unit
residential building at 401 Cherry Street; and construction of 31 new residential buildings. The Project will
provide a total of 273 residential units comprised of 14 single-family homes and 19 multi-family residential
buildings ranging from three to seven stories in height, with 69 studios and one-bedroom units, 88 two-
bedroom units, 96 three-bedroom units, and 20 four-bedroom units. A total of 416 parking spaces would
be provided, consisting of 392 spaces within the shared below-grade garages and 24 private spaces located
within the 12 proposed single-family dwellings. The project would provide 400 weather-protected Class 1
bicycle parking spaces and 39 publicly accessible Class 2 bicycle parking spaces on each of the four street
frontages. The proposed project would include shared onsite amenity space, comprised of a resident fitness
facility, and approximately 86,200 square feet of private and common open space areas for residents, which
may include common roof deck areas for some of the buildings. The 14 existing parcels that make up the
project site would be merged and subdivided into 16 parcels. The portions of the Subject site located on
Assessor’s Blocks 1015, 1016, and 1017 are herein referred to as Block A, Block B, and Block C, respectively.
The proposed buildings are referred to in the plans and herein based on the block designation and number,
e.g. Building B6.
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REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must:

1.

Certify the Final Environmental Impact Report (“FEIR”) pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA”);

Adopt findings under CEQA and adopting a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
(IIMMRPII);

Grant a Conditional Use Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.1, 209.2, 253, and
303 to allow a building or structure exceeding 40 feet in height in an RH district and to permit a
building or structure exceeding 50 feet in height in an RM district, to permit the change of use from
an institutional use to a residential use for the existing building at 3698 California Street, the
demolition of five institutional use buildings (formerly d.b.a. California Pacific Medical Center)
and the construction of 31 new buildings ranging from four to eight stories and containing 264 new
dwelling units at 3700 California Street (and including 3698 California Street, 401 & 460 Cherry
Street, 3773, 3801 & 3905 Sacramento Street).

Grant, as a Conditional Use, a Planned Unit Development pursuant to Planning Code Section 304,
to authorize modifications to the following Planning Code Sections: 1) rear yard (Section 134); 2)
dwelling unit exposure (Section 140); 3) street frontage (Section 144); (4) moderation of building
fronts (Section 144.1); and (5) measurement of building heights (Sections 260 and 261).

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

Public Comment & Outreach.

o Support/Opposition: The Department has received five letters in support of the Project,
including one from the Pacific Heights Neighborhood Association and one from the Presidio
Heights Association of Neighbors. The Department has received one letter in opposition to the
project, objecting primarily to the proposed building heights on Block C.

o Outreach: In accordance with the requirements of the Development Agreement (Board File
No. 120366), the Project Sponsor undertook a Community Visioning Plan, leading to the
creation of a Visioning Advisory Committee including representatives from:

= Pacific Heights Residents Association

= Presidio Heights Association of Neighbors

= Jordan Park Improvement Association

* Laurel Heights Improvement Association

= Lake Street Residents Association

= Laurel Village Merchants Association

= Neighborhood Association of Presidio Planning
= Sacramento Street Merchants

The Visioning Advisory Committee held four workshops, including a community open house
in April, 2016, which was attended by approximately 70 members of the public.
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e Conditional Use Authorization. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 253, and 303, the Project is
required to obtain Conditional Use Authorization to allow a building or structure exceeding 40 feet
in height in an RH district and to permit a building or structure exceeding 50 feet in height in an
RM district; and to allow a PUD with the requested modifications from the requirements of the
Planning Code.

¢ Dwelling Unit Density. The Planning Code permits a maximum of 2 dwelling units per lot in the
RH-2 Zoning District and 3 dwelling units per lot or up to one dwelling unit per 600 square feet of
lot area in the RM-2 Zoning District. Based on the proportions of the subject site within those two
zoning designations, a maximum of 320 dwelling units are permitted. The Project proposes a total
of 273 dwelling units.

e Planned Unit Development. The project requests modifications from Planning Code
Requirements for:

o Rear Yard (Section 134). Aside from two of the 12 proposed single-family dwellings, the
remaining single-family dwellings and multi-unit residential buildings will not provide Code-
complying rear yards. However, the Project as a whole provides for a greater amount of open
space accessible to residents of the development, in lieu of Code-complying required rear
yards.

o Dwelling Unit Exposure (Section 140). In total, 248 of the 264 proposed new dwelling units
will have Code-complying dwelling unit exposure while the remaining 16 dwelling units face
onto open areas that do not meet the minimum horizontal dimension requirements.

o Street Frontage (Section 144). The multi-unit building on the northwest corner of California
and Cherry Streets proposes a pair of garage doors on both frontages that are not separated by
a minimum of six feet. The remaining buildings within the Project will meet the street frontage
requirements.

o Moderation of Building Fronts (Section 144.1): Three of the multi-unit buildings propose
massing with significant variation, but not in technical compliance with the fagade modulation
requirements of the Planning Code. Each of these buildings, however, have been designed to
be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood and have incorporated
architectural features such as include Juliette balconies, pilasters, and a variety of facade
materials and color schemes to accomplish these objectives.

o Measurement of Height (Planning Code Sections 260 and 261). The project site is located on
a south-facing hillside which slopes relatively steeply down to the south and gradually down
to the west. As measured at the sidewalk, the grade decreases by approximately 44 feet from
the northeast corner of the project site to the southwest corner. The underlying topography
presents challenges in redeveloping the site in a manner consistent with the surrounding
context. As such, several buildings are seeking a minor deviation that would allow their
heights to be measured from the curb level from the highest elevation of the laterally-sloping
lots, rather than the midpoint, which is not in technical compliance with the requirements of
Planning Code Sections 260 and 261, but would otherwise comply with the applicable 40-foot
and 80-foot height limits.
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¢ Design Review Comments: The project has changed in the following significant ways since the
original submittal to the Department in December, 2017:
o The total number of dwelling units has increased from 258 to 273;
o The total amount of usable open space, both private and common, has increased from 86,693
square feet to 87,950 square feet; and
o The size of the shared interior amenity space has increased from 14,787 square feet to 19,279
square feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

On June 13, 2019, the Department published the 3700 California Street Draft Environmental Impact Report
(“DEIR”) for public review (Case No. 2017-003559ENV). The DEIR was available for public comment until
September 24, 2019. On September 19, 2019, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a
regularly scheduled meeting to solicit comments regarding the DEIR. On February 12, 2020, the
Department published a Comments and Responses to Comments ("RTC") document, responding to
comments made regarding the DEIR prepared for the Project. On February 27, 2020, the Commission will
consider certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report (“FEIR”) for the Project, and will determine
if it is adequate, accurate and complete. In addition, on February 27, 2020, the Commission must adopt the
CEQA Findings for the FEIR, prior to the approval of the Project (See Case No. 2017-003559ENV).

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the Community Visioning Plan
provisions set forth in the Development Agreement (Board File No. 120366) and the Objectives and Policies
of the General Plan. The Project will address the need for new housing by adding 264 dwelling units to the
City’s housing stock, including family-sized units with two bedrooms or more in approximately 80% of the
units. Additionally, the Project also proposes a variety of different housing types accommodating residents'
different life stages, including single-family homes as well as multi-family units with studios, 1-bedroom,
2-bedroom, 3-bedroom and 4-bedroom units. The Project will contribute to the City's affordable housing
supply via compliance with the Section 415 Inclusionary Affordable Housing requirements. The Project has
been designed to be consistent with the scale of the surrounding neighborhood and responds appropriately
to the immediate context. The Project also respects its location and topography, by situating the buildings
and setting the heights appropriately. The Department also finds the project to be necessary, desirable, and
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, and not to be detrimental to persons or adjacent properties
in the vicinity.

ATTACHMENTS:

Draft Motion — Conditional Use Authorization with Conditions of Approval
Draft Motion — CEQA Findings

Exhibit B — Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C - MMRP

Exhibit D — Land Use Data

Exhibit E — Maps and Context Photos

Exhibit F - Project Sponsor Brief

Exhibit G - Inclusionary Affordable Housing Affidavit

Exhibit H — Anti-Discriminatory Housing Affidavit
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Exhibit I — First Source Hiring Affidavit
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HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 2020

Record No.: 2017-003559CUA
Project Address: 3700 CALIFORNIA STREET
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential - House, Two-Family) and

RM-2 (Residential - Mixed, Moderate Density) Zoning Districts
40-X and 80-E Height and Bulk Districts

Block/Lot: 1015/001, 052 & 053; 1016/001-009; 1017/027 & 028
Project Sponsor:  Denise Pinkston

TMG Partners

100 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104
Property Owner:  Sutter Bay Hospitals
San Francisco, CA 94107
Staff Contact: Christopher May — (415) 575-9087
christopher.may@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO
PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 209.1, 209.2, 253, 303 AND 304 TO PERMIT A BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE EXCEEDING 40 FEET IN HEIGHT IN AN RH DISTRICT, TO PERMIT A BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE EXCEEDING 50 FEET IN HEIGHT IN AN RM DISTRICT, AND FOR A PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT (“PUD”) FOR A PROJECT TO THE CHANGE OF USE FROM AN INSTITUTIONAL
USE TO A RESIDENTIAL USE FOR THE EXISTING BUILDING AT 3698 CALIFORNIA STREET, THE
DEMOLITION OF FIVE INSTITUTIONAL USE BUILDINGS (FORMERLY D.B.A. CALIFORNIA
PACIFIC MEDICAL CENTER) AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 31 NEW BUILDINGS RANGING
FROM THREE TO SEVEN STORIES AND CONTAINING 264 NEW DWELLING UNITS AND 9
EXISTING DWELLING UNITS WITHIN THE RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, TWO-FAMILY) AND
RM-2 (RESIDENTIAL - MIXED, MODERATE DENSITY) ZONING DISTRICTS AND 40-X AND 80-E
HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICTS, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. THE PROJECT IS SEEKING MODIFICATIONS FOR THE REAR
YARD, DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE, STREET FRONTAGE, MODERATION OF BUILDING
FRONTS AND BUILDING HEIGHT MEASUREMENT REQUIREMENTS OF PLANNING CODE
SECTIONS 134, 140, 144, 144.1, 260 AND 261.

PREAMBLE

In August 2013, the City and County of San Francisco (hereinafter “the City”) and Sutter West Bay
Hospitals (doing business as CPMC), entered into a development agreement (Board File No. 120366)
regarding redevelopment of some of CPMC's existing facilities, which were no longer needed by CPMC
when its new hospital campus at Geary Street and Van Ness Avenue became operational in the spring of
2019.

www.sfplanning.org
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On November 3, 2017, the Project Sponsor had on file a complete environmental evaluation application
with the Department for environmental review for the Project.

On December 13, 2017, Denise Pinkston of TMG Partner (hereinafter "Project Sponsor") filed Application
No. 2017-003559CUA (hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter
“Department”) for a Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 253 to
permit a building or structure exceeding 40 feet in height in an RH district and to permit a building or
structure exceeding 50 feet in height in an RM district, for Planned Unit Development pursuant to Planning
Code Section 304, with modifications to the rear yard, dwelling unit exposure, street frontage, moderation
of building fronts and building height requirements of Planning Code Sections 134, 140, 144, 144.1, 260 and
261, to permit the change of use from an institutional use to a residential use for the existing building at
3698 California Street, the demolition of five institutional use buildings (formerly d.b.a. California Pacific
Medical Center) and the construction of 31 new buildings ranging from three to seven stories and
containing 264 new dwelling units and 9 existing dwelling units (hereinafter “Project”), Block 1015 Lots
001, 052 & 053; Block 1016 Lots 001-009; and Block 1017 Lots 027 & 028 at 3700 California Street (and
including 3698 California Street, 401 & 460 Cherry Street, 3773, 3801 & 3905 Sacramento Street, hereinafter
“Project Site”).

On December 24, 2019, the Project Sponsor filed building permit application Nos. 2019.1224.0616-0646,
2019.1224.0649 and 2019.1224.0653 for the Project.

The Department determined that an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter “EIR”) was required and
provided public notice of that determination by publication in a newspaper of general circulation on
September 19, 2018.

On June 13, 2019, the Department published a Draft EIR (“DEIR”) for public review (Case No. 2017-
003559ENV). The DEIR was available for public comment until September 24, 2019. On September 19, 2019,
the Planning Commission (“Commission”) conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly
scheduled meeting to solicit comments regarding the DEIR. On February 12, 2020, the Department
published a Comments and Responses document, responding to comments made regarding the DEIR
prepared for the Project.

On February 27, 2020, the Commission reviewed and considered the Final EIR (“FEIR”) and found that the
contents of said report and the procedures through which the FEIR was prepared and publicized in
compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Section 21000
et seq.) (“CEQA”), 14 California Code of Regulations Sections 15000 et seq (“the CEQA Guidelines”), and
Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (“Chapter 31”).

The Commission found that the FEIR was adequate, accurate, and objective, reflected the independent
analysis and judgment of the Department and the Commission, and that the summary of comments and
responses contained no significant revisions to the DEIR, and certified the FEIR by Motion No. XXXXX for
the Project in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31.
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Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting program (“MMRP”), which material
was made available to the public and this Commission for this Commission’s review, consideration and
action. These improvement and mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the MMRP attached
to the draft Motion as Exhibit C.

On February 27, 2020, the Commission adopted Motion No. XXXXX adopting CEQA findings, and
adopting the MMRP, which findings and adoption of the MMRP are hereby incorporated by reference as
though fully set forth herein.

On February 27, 2020, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Authorization
Application No. 2017-003559CUA.

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No. 2017-
003559CUA is located at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California.

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use Authorization as requested in
Application No. 2017-003559CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion,
based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The Project includes the demolition of five of the six existing hospital
buildings on the project site, including a five-story accessory parking garage; demolition of a two-
level, below-grade parking structure; renovation and adaptive re-use of a portion of the Marshal
Hale hospital building at 3698 California Street to residential use; retention and renovation of the
existing nine-unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street; and construction of 31 new residential
buildings, including some accessory amenity spaces comprised of landscaped common areas and
a resident fitness facility. With project development, the residential buildings on the project site
would contain 273 residential units comprised of 14 single-family homes and 19 multi-family
residential buildings with 69 studios and one-bedroom units, 88 two-bedroom units, 96 three-
bedroom units, and 20 four-bedroom units. The proposed project would be constructed on three
blocks, with residential buildings ranging from three to seven stories (36 to 80 feet). With the
exception of 12 of the 14 proposed single-family homes that would be on separate lots, all
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residential buildings would be situated above below-grade parking podiums on each block. A total
of 416 parking spaces would be provided, consisting of 392 subterranean spaces in podiums and
24 private spaces located within the 12 single family residences on separate lots. The project would
provide 400 weather-protected Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 39 publicly accessible Class 2
bicycle parking spaces on each of the four street frontages. The proposed project would include
shared onsite amenity space, comprised of a resident fitness facility, and approximately 86,200
square feet of private and common open space areas for residents, which may include common
roof deck areas for some of the buildings. The 14 existing parcels that make up the project site
would be merged and subdivided into 16 parcels.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project is located on the former California Pacific Medical
Center (CPMC) campus at 3700 California Street in the Presidio Heights neighborhood of San
Francisco. The approximately 214,000-square-foot, 4.9-acre irregularly shaped project site
encompasses 14 parcels on one full city block (Block 1016, Lots 001-009) and portions of two other
blocks (Block 1015, Lots 001, 052, and 053, and Block 1017, Lots 027 and 028). The project site is
bounded by Sacramento Street to the north, residential uses to the east, California Street to the
south, and medical office and residential uses to the west. Cherry Street runs north/south through
Blocks 1015 and 1016, while Maple Street runs north/south through Blocks 1016 and 1017. The
project site is located on a south-facing hillside which has a ground surface that slopes relatively
steeply down to the south and gradually down to the west. As measured at the sidewalk, the grade
decreases by approximately 44 feet from the northeast corner of the project site to the southwest
corner. From west to east, the three blocks that make up the project site are referred to herein as
Block A, Block B, and Block C, respectively. The project site is located primarily within the RM-2
(Residential, Mixed — Moderate Density) Zoning District, with portions also in the RH-2
(Residential, House — Two-Family) Zoning District. In addition, the majority of the project site is
located in the 80-E Height and Bulk District, with the exception of two lots that cover
approximately 8 percent of the project site and are in the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The project
site is currently occupied by approximately 734,000 square feet of improvements within seven
buildings, including approximately 622,000 square feet of hospital/medical office facilities
associated with CPMC; a nine-unit, approximately 7,000-square-foot residential building at 401
Cherry Street, proposed to be retained; and approximately 105,000 square feet of enclosed parking
area within two parking garages. These buildings range from three to eight stories (25 to 112 feet),
with the most prominent building being the six-story hospital at 3700 California Street. The project
site includes a total of 333 enclosed parking spaces and 106 surface parking spaces.

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project Site is located within the RH-2
(Residential, House — Two-Family) and RM-2 (Residential, Mixed — Moderate Density) Zoning
Districts and is surrounded primarily by residential uses within the same Zoning Districts as well
as the RH-1(D) (Residential, House — One-Family Detached), RH-3 (Residential, House — Three-
Family) and RM-1 (Residential, Mixed — Low Density) Zoning Districts. While the majority of the
Project site is within the 80-E Height and Bulk District, the surrounding neighborhoods are all
within the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The immediate context is characterized primarily by
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three-to-four-story multi-family residential buildings. The project site is well served by public
transit, being located on the 1-California, 1AX-California A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2-
Clement and 33-Ashbury/18" MUNI bus lines.

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Department received public comment during the
environmental review process, some comments concerned the merits of the project and were
therefore outside of the scope of EIR. Comments outside the scope of the EIR included concerns
about the amount of parking, building heights, views, and overall increased traffic. Since the notice
period for this hearing, the Department has received two letters directly in support of the Project;
one from the Pacific Heights Neighborhood Association and one from the Presidio Heights
Association of Neighbors. The Department has received one letter in opposition to the project,
objecting primarily to the proposed building heights on Block C. The Project sponsor has submitted
a detailed outreach report (attached), outlining the numbers and details of outreach conducted
with local residents and neighborhood associations, over the past several years. In addition, the
sponsor has submitted letters of support from neighborhood residents, merchants groups and
neighborhood groups in support of a project that provides a significant amount of new housing on
this underutilized site.

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Minimum Lot Width and Area. Planning Code Section 121 states that in Zoning Districts other
than RH-1(D), the minimum lot width shall be 25 feet and the minimum lot area shall be 2,500
square feet; except that the minimum lot area for any lot having its street frontage entirely
within 125 feet of the intersection of two streets that intersect at an angle of not more than 135
degrees shall be 1,750 square feet.

Block A: The Project will create five separate lots for the proposed single-family dwellings (Lots A1-A4
and A6), and one larger lot (Lot A7) for one multi-unit building, in addition to existing Lot A5 occupied
by the existing nine-unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street, all of which will comply with the lot
width and area requirements.

Block B: The Project will create four separate lots for the proposed single-family dwellings (Lots B3-B6),
and one larger lot to be occupied by 14 multi-unit buildings (Buildings B1-B2, B7-B18), all of which
will comply with the lot width and area requirements.

Block C: The Project will create three separate lots for the proposed single-family dwellings (Lots C1-
C3), and one larger lot to be occupied by five multi-unit buildings (Buildings C4-C8), all of which will
comply with the lot width and area requirements.

B. Front Setback. Planning Code Section 132 states that the minimum front setback depth shall
be based on the average of adjacent properties or a Legislated Setback. If only one of the



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA
Hearing Date: February 27, 2020 3700 California Street

adjacent buildings has a front setback, or if there is only one adjacent building, then the
required setback for the subject property shall be equal to one-half the front setback of such
adjacent building. On a corner lot, a front setback area shall be required only along the street
elected by the owner as the front of the property. Along such street, the required setback for
the subject lot shall be equal to one-half the front setback of the adjacent building.

Most existing buildings on the project site, aside from the existing nine-unit residential building at 401
Cherry Street and the building at 3698 California Street are proposed to be demolished, and as such,
there will be a limited number of adjacent buildings for the purposes of determining required front
setbacks.

Block A: Building Al is adjacent to a non-project residential building with no front setback and
Buildings A2-A3 are not adjacent to any existing buildings and therefore require no front setbacks.
Building A5 (401 Cherry Street) has no front setback and will be retained, and since it is built up to
property lines, no front setback is required for the proposed adjacent Buildings A4 and A6. Building A7
is a corner lot and the Project sponsor has elected to designate Cherry Street for the purposes of
determining the front setback area. The adjacent building to the north on Cherry Street has no front
setback; therefore, no front setback is required for the proposed Building A7. In order to provide
opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project sponsor
has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block A, in excess of the
minimum required by the Planning Code.

Block B will be entirely new construction, and therefore none of the proposed buildings will require a
front setback. In order to provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the
pedestrian realm, the Project sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some of the
buildings on Block B, in excess of the minimum required by the Planning Code.

Block C: Building C1 is adjacent to a non-project residential building with an irregular setback of up to
5-6", which is matched by Building C1 with a required setback of 2’-9” using an alternate method of
averaging, resulting in a front setback ranging from 9’-2” to 25-3”. Buildings C2 and C3 are not
adjacent to any existing buildings and therefore require no front setbacks. The existing Marshal Hale
building (Building C6), to be retained, as well as Buildings C4, C5, C7 and C8 are on the same lot with
frontage on three streets. The Project sponsor has elected to designate California Street for the purposes
of determining the front setback area. The adjacent non-project residential building to the east has no
front setback; therefore, Buildings C4-C8 require no front setback. In order to provide opportunities for
enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project sponsor has elected to
provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block C, in excess of the minimum required
by the Planning Code.

C. Landscaping and Permeability. Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) requires that a
minimum of 20% of the required setback area shall be and remain unpaved and devoted to
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plant material, including the use of climate appropriate plant material, and that at least 50% of
the required front setback area be permeable so as to increase stormwater infiltration.

Block A: None of the buildings on Block A have a required front setback area; therefore, the landscaping
and permeability requirements of Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) do not apply. In order to
provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project
sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block A, in excess of
the minimum required by the Planning Code.

Block B: None of the buildings on Block B have a required front setback area; therefore, the landscaping
and permeability requirements of Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) do not apply. In order to
provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project
sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block B, in excess of
the minimum required by the Planning Code.

Block C: Buildings C2-C8 do not have a required front setback area; therefore, the landscaping and
permeability requirements of Planning Code Sections 132(g) and 132(h) do not apply. Building C1 is
providing a front setback area of approximately 517 square feet and has a required front setback area of
approximately 82 square feet; therefore, approximately 16 square feet will be required to be unpaved and
devoted to plant material, and approximately 41 square feet will be required to be permeable. In order to
provide opportunities for enhanced landscaping and improvements to the pedestrian realm, the Project
sponsor has elected to provide increased front setbacks for some of the buildings on Block C, in excess of
the minimum required by the Planning Code.

D. Rear Yard. Section 134 requires the project to provide a rear yard of at least 45 percent of the
lot depth at grade level and at each succeeding level or story of the building in both the RH-2
and RM-2 Zoning Districts. Where applicable, Planning Code Section 134(c) allows for the
reduction in the rear yard requirement to the average between the depths of the rear building
walls of the two adjacent buildings to a depth equal to 25 percent of the total depth of the lot
on which the building is situated, or to less than 15 feet, whichever is greater. On a corner lot,
the required rear yard shall be reduced to a line on the subject lot which is at the depth of the
rear building wall of the one adjacent building.

Block A: The Project proposes to retain the existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry
Streets (Building A5), which is non-compliant, as it has no rear yard. As such, the adjacent building
(Building A4) requires a rear yard of only 31°-3"” and complies by providing a rear yard of approximately
38 feet. The five remaining buildings on Block A (Buildings Al, A2, A3, A6 and A7) require
modifications to the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. Buildings A1, A2 and A3 each require
a rear yard of 45 feet, but propose rear yards of approximately 40 feet. Building A6 requires a rear yard
of 59°-10”, but proposes a rear yard of approximately 54 feet. Building A7 is located on a corner lot, and
therefore it requires a rear yard matching the rear yard of the adjacent building, or 25% of the lot depth,
whichever is greater. In this instance, the greater rear yard would be equal to 25% of the lot depth,
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which would encompass an area of approximately 4,450 square feet. The Project proposes a rear yard of
approximately 3,168 square feet for Building A7, representing approximately 18% of the lot area.

Block B: The four single-family dwellings (Buildings B3, B4, B5 and B6) each require a rear yard of 45
feet, but propose rear yards of approximately 40 feet and therefore require exceptions to the rear yard
requirements of the Planning Code. While the larger, 99,390 square-foot lot occupied by the 12 proposed
multi-unit buildings (Buildings B7-B18) and the two single-family dwellings (Buildings B1 and B2) is
a corner lot, it is unique in that it has no abutting buildings and therefore is not eligible for a rear yard
reduction pursuant to Planning Code Section 134(e). As such, this lot requires a rear yard equal to 45%
of the lot depth, which would encompass an area of approximately 44,725 square feet. The Project
proposes an irregularly shaped rear yard of approximately 20,872 square feet for Buildings B1-B2 and
B7-B18, representing approximately 21% of the lot area. The Project proposes additional landscaped
areas along the outer edges of Block B, which, when added to the proposed rear yard area, results in
approximately 32% of the total block remaining open and unoccupied by any buildings.

Block C: One single-family dwelling (Building C1) requires a rear yard of 39°-3”, based on the adjacent
conditions, and complies by providing a rear yard of approximately 44’-6", while the other two single-
family dwellings require exceptions to the rear yard requirements of the Planning Code. The single-
family dwellings (Buildings C2 and C3) require rear yards of 50-11" and 46’-2", respectively, and the
Project proposes rear yards of approximately 45’-2” and 33’-11", respectively. The larger corner lot
occupied by five proposed multi-unit buildings (Buildings C4-C8) abuts a building with a rear yard
greater than 45 of its lot depth; therefore it is not eligible for a rear yard reduction pursuant to Planning
Code Section 134(e). As such, this lot requires a rear yard equal to 45% of the lot depth, which would
encompass an area of approximately 26,591 square feet in this instance. The Project will provide an
irreqularly shaped rear yard of approximately 15,954 square feet for Buildings C4-C8, representing
approximately 27% of the lot area. The Project proposes additional landscaped areas along the outer
edges of Block C, which, when added to the proposed rear yard area, results in approximately 39% of the
total block remaining open and unoccupied by any buildings.

The rear yard requirements will be modified for the aforementioned non-complying buildings through
the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section
304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

E. Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires 125 square feet of usable open space
for each dwelling unit if all private, or 166 square feet of common usable open space per unit
in the RH-2 Zoning District. In the RM-2 Zoning District, Planning Code Section 135 requires
80 square feet of usable open space for each dwelling unit if all private, or 106 square feet of
common usable open space per unit. Any space credited as private usable open space shall
have a minimum horizontal dimension of six feet and a minimum area of 36 square feet if
located on a deck, balcony, porch or roof. Any space credited as common usable open space
shall be at least 15 feet in every horizontal dimension and shall have a minimum area of 300
square feet. The area of an inner court may be credited as common usable open space if the
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enclosed space is not less than 20 feet in every horizontal dimension and 400 square feet in area
and if the height of the walls and projections above the court on at least three sides (or 75
percent of the perimeter, whichever is greater) is such that no point on any such wall or
projection is higher than one foot for each foot that such point is horizontally distant from the
opposite side of the clear space in the court.

The Project site, as a whole, will provide a combination of private and common usable open space in
amounts that exceed those required by the Planning Code, however some individual buildings on their
own may be deficient. Ninety-one of the proposed units will have access to approximately 47,508 square
feet of private usable open space, for an average of approximately 522 square feet per unit. The remaining
173 proposed new dwelling units will have access to approximately 40,442 square feet of common usable
open space, for an average of approximately 234 square feet per unit.

Block A: The Project proposes to retain the existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry
Streets (Building A5), which is non-compliant, as it has no private or common usable open space. The
single-family dwellings (Buildings A1-A4 and A6) will each provide private usable open space ranging
from approximately 959 square feet to approximately 2,749 square feet per unit. Four of the units within
the proposed multi-unit building (Building A7) have access to private usable open space via terraces on
the roof and a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 4,396 square feet, or
approximately 1,100 square feet per unit. The remaining 25 units in Building A7 will have access to
common usable open space via a roof deck and the interior courtyard totaling approximately 3,851 square
feet, or approximately 154 square feet per unit.

Block B: The single-family rowhouses (Buildings B1 and B2) will have access to approximately 1,326
square feet and 785 square feet of private usable open space per unit, respectively. The single-family
dwellings (Buildings B3-B6) will each provide approximately 1,125 square feet of private usable open
space per unit. Three units within the proposed multi-unit building (Building B7) have access to private
usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof totaling approximately 1,814 square feet, or
approximately 605 square feet per unit. The remaining 22 units in Building B7 will have access to
common usable open space via a roof deck and a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately
3,077 square feet, or approximately 140 square feet per unit. Six units within the proposed multi-unit
building (Building B8) have access to private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof
totaling approximately 2,542 square feet, or approximately 424 square feet per unit. The remaining 10
units in Building B8 will have access to common usable open space via a roof deck and a portion of the
interior courtyard totaling approximately 1,399 square feet, or approximately 140 square feet per unit.
Three units within the proposed multi-unit building (Building B9) have access to private usable open
space via terraces on portions of the roof totaling approximately 3,075 square feet, or approximately
1,025 square feet per unit. The remaining 12 units in Building B9 will have access to common usable
open space via a roof deck and a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 1,679 square
feet, or approximately 140 square feet per unit. Three units within the proposed multi-unit building
(Building B10) have access to private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof totaling
approximately 1,000 square feet, or approximately 333 square feet per unit. The remaining 14 units in
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Building B10 will have access to common usable open space via a roof deck and a portion of the interior
courtyard totaling approximately 1,958 square feet, or approximately 140 square feet per unit. Two units
within the proposed multi-unit building (Building B11) have access to private usable open space via
terraces on portions of the roof totaling approximately 258 square feet, or approximately 129 square feet
per unit. The remaining 8 units in Building B11 will have access to common usable open space via a
roof deck and a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 1,119 square feet, or
approximately 140 square feet per unit. Seven units within the proposed multi-unit building (Building
B12) have access to private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof totaling approximately
2,608 square feet, or approximately 373 square feet per unit. The remaining 27 units in Building B12
will have access to common usable open space via a roof deck and a portion of the interior courtyard
totaling approximately 3,778 square feet, or approximately 140 square feet per unit. The four-unit
building (Building B13) provides private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof and a
portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 923 square feet, or approximately 231 square
feet per unit. Four of the four-unit buildings (Buildings B14-B17) each provide private usable open space
via terraces on portions of their roofs and portions of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 1,013
square feet per building, or approximately 253 square feet per unit. The four-unit building (Building
B18) provides private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof and a portion of the interior
courtyard totaling approximately 867 square feet, or approximately 217 square feet per unit.

Block C: The single-family dwellings (Buildings C1-C3) will each provide private usable open space
ranging from approximately 1,048 square feet to approximately 1,544 square feet per unit. Six units
within the proposed multi-unit building (Building C4) have access to private usable open space via
terraces on portions of the roof and portions of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 2,612 square
feet, or approximately 435 square feet per unit. The remaining 16 units in Building C4 will have access
to common usable open space via a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 4,655 square
feet, or approximately 291 square feet per unit. Thirteen units within the proposed multi-unit building
(Building C5) have access to private usable open space via terraces on portions of the roof and portions
of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 5,076 square feet, or approximately 390 square feet per
unit. The remaining 15 units in Building C5 will have access to common usable open space via a roof
deck and a portion of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 5,099 square feet, or approximately
340 square feet per unit. Five units within the proposed multi-unit building (Building C6) have access
to private usable open space via terraces within portions of the front setback areas along California and
Maple Streets totaling approximately 866 square feet, or approximately 173 square feet per unit. The
remaining 18 units in Building C6 will have access to common usable open space via portions of the
interior courtyard and portions of the front setback areas along California and Maple Streets totaling
approximately 8,217 square feet, or approximately 457 square feet per unit. The four units in Building
C7 will have access to common usable open space via a portion of the interior courtyard totaling
approximately 2,090 square feet, or approximately 523 square feet per unit. One unit within the proposed
multi-unit building (Building C8) will have access to private usable open space via a terrace on a portion
of the interior courtyard totaling approximately 149 square feet. The remaining two units in Building
C8 will have access to common usable open space via a portion of the interior courtyard totaling
approximately 582 square feet, or approximately 291 square feet per unit.
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F. Streetscape and Pedestrian Improvements. Planning Code Section 138.1 requires projects
meeting certain criteria to provide streetscape and pedestrian elements in conformance with
the Better Streets Plan.

The project is on a lot that is greater than one-half acre in total area, includes more than 50,000 gross
square feet of new construction, contains 150 feet of total lot frontage on one or more publicly-accessible
rights-of-way; has a frontage encompasses the entire block face between the nearest two intersections
with any other publicly-accessible right-of-way and includes new construction of 10 or more dwelling
units. As such, the project is required to provide streetscape and pedestrian improvements in
conformance with the Better Streets Plan.

At the request of the Street Design Advisory Team (SDAT), which is composed of representatives from
the San Francisco Planning Department, the Department of Public Works (DPW), and the San
Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the project sponsor has agreed to implement
several streetscape improvements including the conversion of the existing perpendicular on-street
parking on the west side of Maple Street to parallel parking spaces, as well as the widening of the existing
sidewalks to 15 feet. Other streetscape improvements include the creation of sidewalk bulbouts at the
northwest corner of California and Cherry Streets, at the southeast corner of Sacramento and Cherry
Streets, at the northwest corner of California and Maple Streets, and at the southeast corner of
Sacramento and Maple Streets. The existing colored curbs, which are based on hospital and medical
office uses formerly occupying the Project site, will be reconfigured in accordance with the Better Streets
Plan.

Generally, one street tree is required for every 20 feet of street frontage. The Public Works Director may
waive or modify these requirements of when inadequate sidewalk width or interference with driveways,
sub-sidewalk basements, or other pre-existing surface, sub-surface, or above-grade features render
installation of the required trees in the required fashion impossible, impractical, and/or unsafe. Payment
of an in-lieu fee is required for each tree not provided. With approximately 2,672 linear feet of street
frontage, 134 street trees are required. The project will provide 108 street trees (32 existing street trees
plus an additional 76 new street trees), and thus will seek a DPW waiver for 26 trees. Of the 173 total
number of trees on the site, 47 are proposed to be retained, while the remaining 126 are proposed to be
removed and will be replaced by an additional 224 new trees. The Project proposes to eliminate seven of
the 14 existing curb cuts, with the remainder being reused. An additional nine new curb cuts are also
proposed. Certain Project streetscape improvements include enhanced paving and landscaping where a
Project’s pedestrian pathways meet the public sidewalk. These improvements require a major
encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works that is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval. The encroachment permit imposes long-term maintenance responsibility and liability for these
improvements on the Project Sponsor.

G. Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 requires that at least one room of all
dwelling units face onto a public street or public alley at least 30 feet in width, a side yard at
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least 25 feet in width, a rear yard meeting the requirements of the Code or other open area that
meets minimum requirements for area and horizontal dimensions.

Block A: The five proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings A1-A4 and A6) will each obtain adequate
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento or Cherry Streets. Each of the nine units
within the existing building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry Streets (Building A5), have
adequate dwelling unit exposure onto either Sacramento or Cherry Streets. Twenty-five of the proposed
units in the multi-unit building (Building A7) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly
facing California Street while the remaining four units will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by
directly facing the proposed Code-complying inner court.

Block B: The six proposed single-family rowhouses and dwellings (Buildings B1--B6) will each obtain
adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento or Cherry Streets. Twenty-three
of the 25 units in the multi-unit building (Building B7) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by
directly facing either California or Cherry Streets or by directly facing the proposed Code-complying
inner court. The remaining two units will face onto portions of the inner court that do not meet the
minimum horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning Code Section 140 and therefore will not have
adequate dwelling unit exposure. Twelve of the 16 units in the multi-unit building (Building B8) will
obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing California Street or by directly facing the
proposed Code-complying inner court. The remaining four units will face onto portions of the inner
court that do not meet the minimum horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning Code Section 140
and therefore will not have adequate dwelling unit exposure. Ten of the 15 units in the multi-unit
building (Building B9) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing California Street.
The remaining five units will face onto portions of the inner court that do not meet the minimum
horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning Code Section 140 and therefore will not have adequate
dwelling unit exposure. All 17 units in the multi-unit building (Building B10) will obtain adequate
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either California or Maple Streets. All 10 units in the multi-
unit building (Building B11) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing Maple
Street. Thirty-one of the 34 units in the multi-unit building (Building B12) will obtain adequate
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento or Cherry Streets or by directly facing the
proposed Code-complying inner court. The remaining three units will face onto portions of the inner
court that do not meet the minimum horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning Code Section 140
and therefore will not have adequate dwelling unit exposure. Three of the 4 units in the multi-unit
building (Building B13) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing Sacramento
Street or by directly facing the proposed Code-complying inner court. The remaining unit will face onto
portions of the inner court that do not meet the minimum horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning
Code Section 140 and therefore will not have adequate dwelling unit exposure. All four units in each of
the multi-unit buildings (Buildings B14-B17) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly
facing the proposed Code-complying inner court. Three of the 4 units in the multi-unit building
(Building B18) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing Sacramento Street or by
directly facing the proposed Code-complying inner court. The remaining unit will face onto portions of
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the inner court that do not meet the minimum horizontal requirements pursuant to Planning Code
Section 140 and therefore will not have adequate dwelling unit exposure.

Block C: The three proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings C1—C3) will each obtain adequate
dwelling unit exposure by directly facing Sacramento Street. All 80 units in the multi-unit buildings
(Buildings C4-C8) will obtain adequate dwelling unit exposure by directly facing either Sacramento,
Maple or California Streets or by directly facing the proposed Code-complying inner court.

In total, 248 of the 264 proposed new dwelling units will have Code-complying dwelling unit exposure
while the dwelling unit exposure requirements will be modified for the remaining 16 dwelling units
through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code
Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

H. Street Frontage in Residential Districts. Section 144 of the Planning Code requires that no
more than one-third of the width of the ground story of a dwelling along the front lot line, or
along a street side lot line, or along a building wall that is setback from any such lot line, shall
be devoted to entrances to off-street parking, except that in no event shall a lot be limited by
this requirement to a single such entrance of less than ten feet in width. In addition, no entrance
to off-street parking on any lot shall be wider than 20 feet, and where two or more separate
entrances are provided there shall be a minimum separation between such entrances of six feet.

Block A: The five proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings A1-A4 and A6) will each have a garage
door of approximately 10 feet in width. The existing multi-unit building at the corner of Sacramento
and Cherry Streets does not have any off-street parking. The proposed multi-unit building (Building
A7) proposes a pair of garage doors on both the California and Cherry Street frontages, with each garage
door measuring approximately 10 feet in width; however, neither pair maintains a minimum separation
of six feet between the garage doors. As such, the street frontage requirements will be modified for
Building A7 through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to
Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

Block B: The four proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings B3-B6) will each have a garage door of
approximately 10 feet in width. The remaining multi-unit buildings (Buildings B1, B2 and B7-B18)
share a below-grade off-street parking garage accessed by one garage door measuring approximately 15
feet wide on Cherry Street and one garage door measuring approximately 15 feet wide on Maple Street.

Block C: The three proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings C1-C3) will each have a garage door of
approximately 10 feet in width. The remaining multi-unit buildings (Buildings C4-C8) share a below-
grade off-street parking garage accessed by one garage door measuring approximately 15 feet wide on
California Street and one garage door measuring approximately 15 feet wide on Maple Street.

I.  Moderation of Building Fronts in RM-2 Districts. Planning Code Section 144.1 requires that
new dwellings within the RM-2 Zoning District are compatible with the established mixture of
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houses and apartment buildings in terms of apparent building width, requiring that on wider
lots the front of the building be divided visually into narrower segments, according to the
predominant existing scale in such areas. In the case of every dwelling in such districts on a lot
with a width of more than 35 feet, there shall be a stepping of the building along the front lot
line, or along the front of the building where it is set back from such lot line, either by the
variation of the upper limit of the front elevation of the building, at intervals of not more than
35 feet, by a minimum of two feet in height, or by the variation of the depth of the front building
wall from the front lot line, at intervals of not more than 35 feet, by a minimum of two feet in
depth.

Block A: The five proposed single-family dwellings and the existing multi-unit building at the corner of
Sacramento and Cherry Street (Buildings A1-A6) are located within the RH-2 Zoning District;
therefore Section 144.1 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. The proposed multi-unit
building (Building A7) proposes massing with significant variation, but not in technical compliance
with the requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1 and therefore requires a modification through the
Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section
304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

Block B: The proposed single-family rowhouses and dwellings (Buildings B1-B6) are located within the
RH-2 Zoning District; therefore Section 144.1 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings.
The multi-unit buildings (Buildings B8-B13 and B18) all propose significant facade modulation
compliant with the requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1. The proposed multi-unit building
(Building B7) proposes massing with significant variation, but not in technical compliance with the
requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1 and therefore requires a modification through the Planned
Unit Development process. The criteria and limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are
listed below under Subsection 8.

Block C: The three proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings C1-C3) will be on lots of less than 35
feet in width; therefore Section 144.1 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. The project
proposes to convert the existing building at the northeast corner of California and Maple Streets
(Building C6), which is non-compliant, to residential uses. The multi-unit buildings (Buildings C5, C7
and C8) all propose significant facade modulation compliant with the requirements of Planning Code
Section 144.1. The proposed multi-unit building (Building C4) proposes massing with significant
variation, but not in technical compliance with the requirements of Planning Code Section 144.1 and
therefore requires a modification through the Planned Unit Development process. The criteria and
limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

J.  Off-Street Parking. Planning Code Section 151 has no minimum off-street parking

requirements for residential uses and permits a maximum of 1.5 off-street parking spaces per
dwelling unit.
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The twelve single-family buildings (Buildings A1-A4, A6, B3-B6, and C1-C3) will be provided with 1.5
spaces per unit (rounded up to two spaces per unit), for total of 24 spaces. The remaining 261 units in
multi-family buildings will be provided 1.5 spaces per unit, or 392 parking spaces. Each block complies
also independently for the multi-family units, i.e. Block A provides 57 spaces for 38 units, Block B
provides 215 spaces (plus 5 optional car share spaces) for 143 units, and Block C provides 120 spaces for
80 units.

K. Off-Street Freight Loading. Section 152.1 of the Planning Code requires three off-street
loading spaces plus one additional off-street loading space for each additional 400,000 square
feet of occupied floor area in excess of 500,000 square feet of occupied floor area for residential
uses. Off-street loading spaces must have minimum dimensions of 35 feet in length, 12 feet in
width, and 14 feet of vertical clearance.

The Project proposes approximately 627,591 square feet of residential uses; therefore, three off-street
loading spaces are required. Three off-street loading spaces meeting the minimum dimensions will be
provided in the central below-grade parking garage in Block B.

L. General Standards of Off-Street Parking, Freight Loading, and Service Vehicle Facilities.
Planning Code Section 155 requires that off-street parking spaces are required to be located on
the same lot as the use they serve and must have adequate means of ingress from and egress
to a street. In addition, the Planning Code requires that for each 25 off-street parking spaces
provided, one such space shall be designed and designated for persons with disabilities.

The project will provide off-street parking for all of the proposed new residential buildings on the same
lot as the buildings they serve. Each of the single-family dwellings will have private garages with two
spaces each, while the remaining multi-unit buildings will have shared access to large below-grade
garages. The Project will provide 16 off-street parking spaces designed and designated for persons with
disabilities.

M. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires at least one Class 1 bicycle parking
space for each dwelling unit up to 100 units, plus one Class 1 space for every 4 dwelling units
over 100. Additionally, the Planning Code requires one Class 2 bicycle space for every 20
dwelling units.

The project is required to provide a minimum of 143 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 14 Class 2 bicycle
spaces. In order to meet its obligations under the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) program
(see Subsection M below), the project will provide 50 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces throughout the
buildings on Block A, 290 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces throughout the buildings on Block B, 60 Class
1 bicycle parking spaces throughout the buildings on Block C, and 39 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces on
each of the street frontages. The project therefore complies with these requirements.

N. Car Sharing. Planning Code Section 166 requires car share parking spaces in newly
constructed buildings containing residential uses if off-street parking is provided. For projects
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proposing 201 or more new dwelling units, two car sharing spaces are required plus one
additional space for every 200 dwelling units over 200.

The project proposes 264 new dwelling units and therefore two car sharing spaces are required. The
project will provide six car sharing spaces within the below-grade garage on Block B and one car sharing
space within the below-grade garage on Block C.

O. Unbundled Parking. Planning Code Section 167 requires all off-street parking spaces
accessory to residential uses in new structures of 10 dwelling units or more, or in conversions
of non-residential buildings to residential use of 10 dwelling units or more, shall be leased or
sold separately from the rental or purchase fees for dwelling units for the life of the dwelling
units, such that potential renters or buyers have the option of renting or buying a residential
unit at a price lower than would be the case if there were a single price for both the residential
unit and the parking space.

The Project will lease or sell all accessory off-street parking spaces separately from the purchase fees for
dwelling units for the life of the dwelling units.

P. Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 169
and the TDM Program Standards, the Project shall finalize a TDM Plan prior Planning
Department approval of the first Building Permit or Site Permit. Development Projects that file
a Development Application on or after September 5, 2016, and before January 1, 2018, shall be
subject to 75% of the applicable TDM target.

As currently proposed, the Project will achieve its required 23 points (75% of the 31 base points) through
the following TDM measures:

e Unbundled Parking

e Bicycle Parking (Option C)

¢ Bicycle Repair Station

¢ Bicycle Maintenance Services

e Car-share Membership and Parking (Option E)

e Delivery Supportive Amenities

e Family TDM Amenities (Options A and B)

e Family TDM Package

e Multimodal Wayfinding Signage

e Real Time Transportation Displays

e Contributions or Incentives for Sustainable Transportation (Option B)

e Tailored Transportation Marketing Services (Option D)
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Q. Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code Sections 209.1 and 209.2 permit a maximum of two
dwelling units per lot in the RH-2 Zoning District and three dwelling units per lot or up to one
dwelling unit per 600 square feet of lot area in the RM-2 Zoning District.

Block A: The five proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings A1-A4 and A6) are located within the
RH-2 Zoning District; therefore, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted on each lot. The
existing multi-unit building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry Street (Building A5) is also located
within the RH-2 Zoning District; therefore, a maximum of two dwelling units are permitted. That
building is non-conforming, as it exceeds the maximum permitted density by seven units. The proposed
multi-unit building (Building A7) is located on a lot measuring approximately 17,602 square feet and
is located within the RM-2 Zoning District; therefore, a maximum of 29 dwelling units are permitted.
The Project proposes 29 dwelling units within Building A7 and is therefore compliant with this
requirement.

Block B: The two proposed single-family rowhouses (Buildings B1 and B2) are located within the RH-2
Zoning District, but are proposed to remain on the larger parcel with Buildings B7-B18 so that their
shared parking facilities meet the locational requirements of Planning Code Section 150. Those two
single-family rowhouses (Buildings B1 and B2), will be developed with one dwelling unit each, and
therefore will not exceed the applicable density for that portion of the site. The four proposed single-
family dwellings (Buildings B3-B6) are located within the RH-2 Zoning District; therefore, a maximum
of eight dwelling units are permitted. The remaining multi-unit buildings (Buildings B7-B18) are
located on a lot measuring approximately 91,040 square feet and are located within the RM-2 Zoning
District; therefore, a maximum of 152 dwelling units are permitted. The Project proposes 141 dwelling
units within Buildings B7-B18 and is therefore compliant with this requirement.

Block C: The two proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings C1 and C2) are located within the RM-2
Zoning District on lots measuring approximately 3,392 square feet; therefore, a maximum of six
dwelling units are permitted on each lot. The other proposed single-family dwelling (Building C3) is also
located within the RM-2 Zoning District on a lot measuring approximately 3,077 square feet; therefore,
a maximum of five dwelling units are permitted on that lot. The remaining multi-unit buildings
(Buildings C4-C8) are located on a lot measuring approximately 59,088 square feet and are located
within the RM-2 Zoning District; therefore, a maximum of 98 dwelling units are permitted. The Project
proposes 80 dwelling units within Buildings C4-C8, and is therefore compliant with this requirement.

R. Building Heights in RH and RM Districts. Planning Code Section 253 states that any building
or structure exceeding 40 feet in height in an RH District, or 50 feet in height in an RM District,
or a building over 40 feet in height in an RM District with more than 50 feet of street frontage
on the front fagade shall require Conditional Use Authorization by the Planning Commission.
In reviewing any such proposal, the Planning Commission shall consider the expressed
purposes of the Planning Code, of the RH or RM Districts, and of the height and bulk districts,
as well as the criteria stated in Planning Code Section 303(c) and the objectives, policies and
principles of the General Plan, and may permit a height of such building or structure up to but
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not exceeding the height limit prescribed by the height and bulk district in which the property
is located.

Block A: Buildings A1-A6 are located within an RH District, but are 40 feet or less in height; therefore,
Section 253 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. Building A7 is located within an
RM District and proposes a building height of 65 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is
required. The additional required findings are listed below under Subsection 7.

Block B: Buildings B1-B6 are located within an RH District, but are 40 feet or less in height; therefore,
Section 253 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. Buildings B13-B18 are located
within an RM District but are 40 feet or less in height; therefore, Section 253 of the Planning Code does
not apply to those buildings. Building B7 is located within an RM District and proposes a building
height of 80 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is required. Building B8 is located within an
RM District and proposes a building height of 65 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is
required. Building B9 is located within an RM District and proposes a building height of 62 feet;
therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is required. Building B10 is located within an RM District
and proposes a building height of 80 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is required. Building
B11 is located within an RM District and proposes a building height of 58 feet; therefore, Conditional
Use Authorization is required. Building B12 is located within an RM District and proposes a building
height of 80 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is required. The additional required findings
are listed below under Subsection 7.

Block C: Buildings C1-C3 and C6-C8 are located within an RM District, but are 50 feet or less in height;
therefore, Section 253 of the Planning Code does not apply to those buildings. Building C4 is located
within an RM District and proposes a building height of 57 feet; therefore, Conditional Use
Authorization is required. Building C5 is located within an RM District and proposes a building height
of 80 feet; therefore, Conditional Use Authorization is required. Conditional Use Authorization is
required. The additional required findings are listed below under Subsection 7.

S. Building Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that the height of buildings not exceed
the limits specified in the Zoning Map and defines rules for the measurement of building
height. Building height is measured from curb level at the center of each proposed building,
with the upper measurement being the highest point of a flat roof, or the midpoint for sloped
roofs. Buildings that have frontage on two or more streets are permitted to choose the street or
streets from which measurements are taken. Planning Code Section 261(c)(1) further restricts
the height of the front portion dwellings in RH-2 Districts to 30 feet at the front lot line or
required front setback; then at such setback, shall increase at an angle of 45 degrees toward the
rear of the lot until the height limit is reached. When a building is part of a Planned Unit
Development pursuant to Planning Code Section 304(d)(6), exceptions from the provisions of
building height are allowed, however those exceptions shall be confined to minor deviations
from the measurement of height, and no such deviation shall depart from the purposes or
intent of those provisions.
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Block A: Buildings A1-A6 are located within the RH-2 Zoning District and a 40-foot height limit on
the Zoning Map. Of these, Buildings A3 and A4 are Code-compliant, as they are 40 feet or less in height
as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage and
are within the additional height limits applicable to the front of the property. Building A5 is an existing
building that conforms to the 40-foot height limit as measured from the center line of the building at
curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage, but is nonconforming as it relates to the additional height
limits applicable to the front of the property. Buildings A1, A2 and A6 are 40 feet or less in height and
are within the additional height limits applicable to the front of the property, however their heights have
been taken at the curb level from the highest elevation of the laterally-sloping lots, rather than the
midpoint, which is not in technical compliance with the requirements of Planning Code Sections 260
and 261. As such, an exception for the minor deviation from the measurement of height is required
through the Planned Unit Development process for Buildings Al, A2 and A6. The criteria and
limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8. Building A7 is
located within an 80-foot height limit on the Zoning Map, and is 65 feet in height, as measured from the
center line of the building at curb level from the Cherry Street frontage. It is located within the RM-2
Zoning District; therefore, there are no additional height limits applicable to the front of the property.

Block B: Buildings B1-B6 are located within the RH-2 Zoning District and a 40-foot height limit on the
Zoning Map. Of these, Buildings B1 and B2 are Code-compliant, as they are 40 feet or less in height and
are within the additional height limits applicable to the front of the property. Buildings B3-B6 are 40
feet or less in height and are within the additional height limits applicable to the front of the property,
however their heights have been taken at the curb level from the highest elevation of the laterally-sloping
lots, rather than the midpoint, which is not in technical compliance with the requirements of Planning
Code Sections 260 and 261. As such, an exception for the minor deviation from the measurement of
height is required through the Planned Unit Development process for Buildings B3-B6. The criteria and
limitations pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8. Buildings B7-
B18 are located within an 80-foot height limit on the Zoning Map and are located within the RM-2
Zoning District; therefore, there are no additional height limits applicable to the front of the property.
Building B7 is Code-compliant, as it is 80 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building
at curb level from the Cherry Street frontage. Building B8 is Code-compliant, as it is 65 feet in height,
as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the California Street frontage.
Building B9 is Code-compliant, as it is 62 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building
at curb level from the California Street frontage. Building B10 is Code-compliant, as it is 80 feet in
height, as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the Maple Street frontage.
Building B11 is Code-compliant, as it is 58 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building
at curb level from the California Street frontage. Building B12 is Code-compliant, as it is 80 feet in
height, as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage.
Buildings B13-B18 are Code-compliant, as they are 40 feet in height, as measured from the center line
of the building at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage.
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Block C: All of the buildings on Block C are located within an 80-foot height limit on the Zoning Map
and are located within the RM-2 Zoning District; therefore, there are no additional height limits
applicable to the front of the property. Buildings C1 and C2 are Code-compliant, as they are 37 feet in
height, as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage.
Building C3 is Code-compliant, as it is 40 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building
at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage. Building C4 is Code-compliant, as it is 57 feet in
height, as measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the Sacramento Street frontage.
Building C5 is Code-compliant, as it is 80 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building
at curb level from the Maple Street frontage. Building C6 is Code-compliant, as it is 36 feet in height, as
measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the California Street frontage. Building
C7 is Code-compliant, as it is 47 feet in height, as measured from the center line of the building at curb
level from the California Street frontage. Building B8 is Code-compliant, as it is 41 feet in height, as
measured from the center line of the building at curb level from the California Street frontage.

T. Bulk. Planning Code Section 270 states that in the ‘E” Bulk District, the maximum length of a
building is 110 feet with a maximum diagonal dimension of 140 feet above 65 feet. There are
no maximum building dimensions for buildings within the ‘X" Bulk District.

Block A: Buildings A1-A6 are located within the ‘X’ Bulk District; therefore, their horizontal dimensions
are not restricted. Building A7 is located within the 'E” Bulk District, however it does not exceed 65 feet
in height; therefore, its horizontal dimensions are not restricted.

Block B: Buildings B1-B6 are located within the ‘X’ Bulk District; therefore, their horizontal dimensions
are not restricted. Buildings B8, B9, B11 and B13-B18 are located within the ‘E’ Bulk District, however
they do not exceed 65 feet in height; therefore, their horizontal dimensions are not restricted. Building
B7 proposes a building length of approximately 108’-4" and a diagonal dimension of approximately 131
feet for the portion above 65 feet; therefore, it complies with the bulk restrictions of Planning Code Section
270. Building B10 proposes a building length of approximately 94’-6” and a diagonal dimension of
approximately 109°-4” for the portion above 65 feet; therefore, it complies with the bulk restrictions of
Planning Code Section 270. Building B12 proposes a building length of approximately 105-8” and a
diagonal dimension of approximately 119°-10" for the portion above 65 feet; therefore, it complies with
the bulk restrictions of Planning Code Section 270.

Block C: All of the buildings on Block C are located within the 'E” Bulk District, however Buildings CI-
C4 and C6-C8 do not exceed 65 feet in height; therefore, their horizontal dimensions are not restricted.
Building C5 proposes a building length of approximately 97°-6” and a diagonal dimension of
approximately 118’-8” for the portion above 65 feet; therefore, it complies with the bulk restrictions of
Planning Code Section 270.

U. Shadow. Planning Code Section 295 states that no building permit authorizing the

construction of any structure that will cast any shade or shadow upon any property under the
jurisdiction of, or designated for acquisition by, the Recreation and Park Commission may be
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issued except upon prior action of the Planning Commission pursuant to the provisions of this
Section.

The Planning Department prepared an initial shadow fan that indicated that the Project will not cast a
shadow on any properties under the jurisdiction of the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department.

V. Planned Unit Development. Planning Code Section 304 states that for projects on lots in
excess of half an acre, Planned Unit Developments may be developed as integrated units and
designed to produce an environment of stable and desirable character which will benefit the
occupants, the neighborhood and the City as a whole. Planned Unit Developments shall be
permitted only as Conditional Uses and in cases of outstanding overall design, complementary
to the design and values of the surrounding area, such projects may merit modifications of
certain Planning Code provisions.

The project proposes the development of a 4.9-acre site and the project is therefore eligible to be reviewed
as a Planned Unit Development via Conditional Use Authorization. The criteria and limitations
pursuant to Planning Code Section 304 are listed below under Subsection 8.

W. Transportation Sustainability Fee. Planning Code Section 411A is applicable to any
development project that results in the construction of more than twenty (20) new dwelling
units.

The Project proposes the construction of 264 new dwelling units and is therefore subject to the
Transportation Sustainability Fee. These fees must be paid prior to the issuance of the first construction
document.

X. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under
Planning Code Section 415.3, the current percentage requirements apply to projects that consist
of ten or more units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project must pay the
Affordable Housing Fee (“Fee”). This Fee is made payable to the Department of Building
Inspection (“DBI”) for use by the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development for
the purpose of increasing affordable housing citywide. The applicable percentage is dependent
on the number of units in the project, the zoning of the property, if the project is a rental or
ownership project, and the date that the project submitted a complete Project Application.

The Project Sponsor has submitted an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,” to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program through payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the Mayor's
Office of Housing and Community Development. The applicable percentage is dependent on the total
number of units in the project, the zoning of the property, whether the project is rental or ownership,
and the date that the project submitted a complete Project Application. A complete Project Application

21



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA
Hearing Date: February 27, 2020 3700 California Street

was submitted on December 13, 2017; therefore, pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3 the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement for the Affordable Housing Fee is at a rate
equivalent to an off-site requirement of 33%. This project is an ownership project.

Y. First Source Hiring. The Project is subject to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Program as they apply to permits for residential development (Section 83.4(m) of the
Administrative Code), and the Project Sponsor shall comply with the requirements of this
Program as to all construction work and on-going employment required for the Project. Prior
to the issuance of any building permit to construct or a First Addendum to the Site Permit, the
Project Sponsor shall have a First Source Hiring Construction and Employment Program
approved by the First Source Hiring Administrator, and evidenced in writing. In the event that
both the Director of Planning and the First Source Hiring Administrator agree, the approval of
the Employment Program may be delayed as needed.

The Project Sponsor submitted a First Source Hiring Affidavit and prior to issuance of a building permit
will execute a First Source Hiring Memorandum of Understanding and a First Source Hiring
Agreement with the City’s First Source Hiring Administration.

Z. Child Care Fee. Planning Code Section 414A requires payment of a child care impact fee for a
project that results in one net new dwelling unit.

The Project proposes 264 new dwelling units and will be required to pay a fee for each net new gross
square foot of residential development, which will be paid before the issuance of the first construction
document.

7. Conditional Use Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning
Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use authorization. On
balance, the project complies with said criteria in that:

A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The Project is desirable because it would redevelop an approximately 4.9-acre site that has historically
been used for hospital and medical office uses, which are no longer needed. The proposed additional 264
dwelling units are more compatible with the surrounding residential context in terms of density, use,
building scale and design.

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project that
could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working the area,
in that:
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ii.

iii.

iv.

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The surrounding neighborhood is an established residential neighborhood that has few infill
development opportunities. The Project proposes single-family and multi-family residential uses,
which is consistent with the RH-2 and RM-2 zoning and is compatible with the surrounding
neighborhood character. The height and placement, and the overall massing and density, of the
proposed buildings relative to the site topography is consistent with the applicable zoning controls.
The Project will result in a high-quality development, including private and shared usable open
spaces areas, significant landscaping, and streetscape and pedestrian improvements.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such
traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project provides a total of 392 off-street parking spaces for the residential uses, with two spaces
per unit for the 12 single-family units located on separate fee lots, and 1.5 spaces per unit for the
multi-family units. With the exception of the single-family homes, all of the multi-family parking
spaces will be provided within three centrally located below-grade garages located within each block.
The multi-family housing garages will be provided with two exit and/or entrance points,
minimizing the need for excessive curb cuts and driveways so that the garages will be accessed only
via five entrance points and six exit points. The Project is required to provide three loading spaces
for the residential uses, which are proposed in the below-grade garage in Block B. The Project is also
seeking few strategically located yellow loading spaces along the street, and thus overall, the loading
demand for the Project is anticipated to be satisfied by loading proposed by the Project, without
having any impact on the neighborhood.

The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Project proposes only residential uses, which are not expected to generate any noxious or
offensive emissions, noise, glare, dust or odors. The Project sponsor will comply with the City’s
standard construction-related conditions designed to minimize temporary dust impacts during the
construction period. All potential Project impacts on noise, glare, and dust are discussed in the
Project’s FEIR, including the MMRP. In light of the nature of the development, applicable Code
requirements and standard conditions of approval, as well as the conclusions reached in the Project’s
FEIR on file with the Planning Department, no noxious emissions such as noise, glare, dust or odor
are expected.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

With the exception of two existing buildings (the nine-unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street
and the older part of the Marshal Hale building at 3698 California Street) that are proposed to be
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retained, the Project consists primarily of new construction, with the opportunity to create open
spaces, landscaping and other areas. The Project will include private and common open spaces areas
significantly in excess of the Planning Code requirements. Landscaping will be created within
interior courtyards, rear yards as well as front yard setbacks. The Project will also propose widening
of the Maple Street sidewalks, and appropriate sidewalk and street improvements through-out the
perimeter of the site thereby resulting in a high-quality residential development within an attractive,
safe and comfortable pedestrian environment.

C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is
consistent with the Community Visioning Plan provisions set forth in the Development Agreement
(Board File No. 120366). The Project will be, on balance, consistent with the General Plan, as detailed
below in Subsection 9.

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Residential District.

The Project is consistent with the stated purposed of the RH-2 and RM-2 Zoning Districts in that the
residential uses will be within the permitted residential density and will be compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood. The Project proposes a mixture of dwelling types that broaden the range of
unit sizes in a variety of structures with usable open space at ground level and on upper levels for private
and shared use by all residents.

8. Planning Code Section 304 establishes procedures for Planned Unit Developments, which are
intended for projects on sites of considerable size, including an area of not less than half-acre,
developed as integrated units and designed to produce an environment of stable and desirable
character, which will benefit the occupants, the neighborhood and the City as a whole. In the cases
of outstanding overall design, complementary to the design and values of the surrounding area,
such a project may merit a well-reasoned modification of certain provisions contained elsewhere
in the Planning Code.

A. Modifications. The Project Sponsor requests the following modification from the requirements
of the Planning Code. These modifications are listed below, along with a reference to the
relevant discussion for each modification.

i.  Rear Yard (Section 134): The subject property is located within the RH-2 and RM-2 Zoning
Districts, both of which require a rear yard equal to 45 percent of the total depth of the lot on which
the building is situated, starting at grade level and at each succeeding story of the building. or the
average of adjacent neighbors’ setbacks. If averaged, the rear yard must no less than 25% of lot depth
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ii.

or 15 feet, whichever is greater. On a corner lot, the required rear yard shall be reduced to a line on
the subject lot which is at the depth of the rear building wall of the one adjacent building.

Owerall, the single-family dwellings (Buildings A4 and C1) will provide Code-complying rear
yards. The Project will retain the existing nonconforming 9-unit residential building at 401 Cherry
Street (Building A5). The proposed single-family dwellings (Buildings A1-A3, A6, B3-B6 and C2-
C3), and the multi-unit buildings (Buildings A7, B1, B2, B7-B18 and C4-C8) require an exception
from the requirements of Planning Code Section 134.

The Project site is unusually large and is topographically more complex than the standard 25-feet
by 100-feet residential lot in San Francisco. After the proposed merger and subdivision of the lots,
the reconfigured site will contain several large parcels occupied by multi-family buildings and will
have several parcels with street frontage on two or more streets. Strict compliance with the rear yard
requirements would be impractical and would not result in an optimal design for the placement and
configuration for the Project buildings. The Project proposes a design that is of a compatible
character to the surrounding neighborhood, and provides a significant amount of private and
common usable open space significantly more than the minimum usable open space requirements.
The Project site, as a whole, will provide a combination of private and common usable open space in
amounts that exceed those required by the Planning Code, however some individual buildings on
their own may be deficient. Ninety-one of the proposed units will have access to approximately
47,508 square feet of private usable open space, for an average of approximately 522 square feet per
unit. The remaining 173 proposed new dwelling units will have access to approximately 40,442
square feet of common usable open space, for an average of approximately 234 square feet per unit.
The overall lot coverage for the entire project is approximately 64%, which is roughly consistent
with the 45% rear yard requirement in ensuring that significant portions of the site will be preserved
in an unimproved condition.

The rear yard requirements in the Planning Code are, in general, intended to assure the protection
and continuation of established mid-block landscaped open space and the maintenance of a scale of
development appropriate to each district, consistent with the location of adjacent buildings.
Requiring the Project to strictly conform to the rear yard requirements would not further these
goals, since the Project already creates and/or continues mid-block open space areas, but does so by
taking into consideration the site’s topography and size, among other factors, as a whole. A strict
adherence to the rear yard requirement stated in the Planning Code would result in a compromising
design and would not produce the type of superior site layout and open space features proposed by
the Project. Overall, the Project will result in a high-quality residential development with a carefully
created design and character that warrants well-reasoned modifications to the Planning Code.
Granting the requested modification to the rear yard requirement will assure a construction of a
Planned Unit Development with a modified rear yard area that is enjoyable, usable and desirable to
the Project occupants.

Dwelling Unit Exposure (Section 140): The Planning Code requires that at least one room in a
residential dwelling unit face directly onto a public street, Code-complying rear yard, or an inner
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1.

1.

court that is unobstructed and meets certain horizontal dimensions. In total, 248 of the 264 proposed
new dwelling units will have Code-complying dwelling unit exposure while the remaining 16
dwelling units require a modification. The Commission finds that a modification is warranted in
this instance, as the strict application of the Planning Code’s dwelling unit exposure provision
would require the elimination of several units, resulting in a project that will not increase the City’s
housing stock, or would require alterations to the buildings that would reduce the number of family-
sized dwelling units.

Street Frontages (Section 144): The Planning Code requires that no more than one-third of the
width of the ground story of a dwelling along a street frontage shall be devoted to entrances to off-
street parking, except that in no event shall a lot be limited by this requirement to a single such
entrance of less than ten feet in width. In addition, no entrance to off-street parking on any lot shall
be wider than 20 feet, and where two or more separate entrances are provided there shall be a
minimum separation between such entrances of six feet. The 12 proposed single-family dwellings
(Buildings A1-A4, A6, B3-B6 and C1-C3) will each have a garage door of approximately 10 feet in
width. The existing multi-unit building at the corner of Sacramento and Cherry Streets does not
have any off-street parking. The multi-unit buildings on Block B (Buildings B1, B2 and B7-B18)
share a below-grade off-street parking garage accessed by one Code-complying garage door
measuring approximately 15 feet wide on Cherry Street and another Code-complying garage door
measuring approximately 15 feet wide on Maple Street. The multi-unit buildings on Block C
(Buildings C4-C8) share a below-grade off-street parking garage accessed by one Code-complying
garage door measuring approximately 15 feet wide on California Street and another Code-complying
garage door measuring approximately 15 feet wide on Maple Street. The proposed multi-unit
building (Building A7) proposes a pair of garage doors on both the California and Cherry Street
frontages, with each garage door measuring approximately 10 feet in width; however, neither pair
maintains a minimum separation of six feet between the garage doors. As such, Building A7 requires
a modification to the street frontage requirements. This modification is warranted, as Building A7
proposes to replace an existing six-story parking garage structure that currently has three garage
entrances totaling approximately 61 linear feet with a residential building with two consolidated
garage entrances totaling approximately 40 linear feet. The two proposed entries to the below-grade
off-street parking area will feature two smaller sets of doors, rather than one large opening in order
to maintain an appropriate scale compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

Moderation of Building Fronts (Section 144.1): The Planning Code requires that new
dwellings within the RM-2 Zoning District on lots greater than 35 feet in width shall step the
building fagade either vertically or horizontally in order to ensure that new buildings are compatible
with the established mixture of nearby residential buildings. The Project proposes nine proposed
single-family dwellings (A1-A4, A6 and B3-B6) and two single-family rowhouses (Buildings B1
and B2) located within the RH-2 Zoning District, as well as three single-family dwellings
(Buildings C1-C3) within the RM-2 Zoning District on lots less than 35 feet in width; therefore,
the Planning Code does not require the moderation of building fronts for those buildings. The multi-
unit buildings (Buildings B8-B13, B18, C5, C7 and C8) all propose significant facade modulation
in accordance with the Planning Code requirements. The remaining multi-unit buildings (Building
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A7, B7 and C4) proposes massing with significant variation, but not in technical compliance with
the requirements of the Planning Code. Each of these buildings, however, have been designed to be
consistent with the intent of the facade modulation requirements, which is to break down building
scale and massing, so that the buildings are perceived at an appropriate scale. Architectural features
such as include Juliette balconies, pilasters, and overall variation in building facade materials and
color scheme accomplish these objectives.

Building Height (Sections 260 and 261): The Planning Code Section building height limits and
defines rules for the measurement of building height. When a building is part of a Planned Unit
Development, exceptions from the provisions of building height are allowed, however those
exceptions shall be confined to minor deviations from the measurement of height, and no such
deviation shall depart from the purposes or intent of those provisions. The project site is located on
a south-facing hillside which has a ground surface that slopes relatively steeply down to the south
and gradually down to the west. As measured at the sidewalk, the grade decreases by approximately
44 feet from the northeast corner of the project site to the southwest corner. All of the Project
buildings comply with the applicable 40-foot and 80-foot height limits; however, the underlying
topography presents challenges in redeveloping the site in a manner consistent with the
surrounding context. As such, several buildings are seeking a PUD exception allowing a minor
deviation from the way in which height is measured under Section 260 and 261. Buildings A1, A2,
A6, and B3-B6 are 40 feet or less in height and are within the additional height limits applicable to
the front of the property, however their heights have been taken at the curb level from the highest
elevation of the laterally-sloping lots, rather than the midpoint, which is not in technical compliance
with the requirements of Planning Code Sections 260 and 261.

B. Criteria and Limitations. Section 304(d) establishes criteria and limitations for the
authorization of PUDs over and above those applicable to Conditional Uses in general and
contained in Section 303 and elsewhere in the Code. On balance, the Project complies with said
criteria in that it:

ii.

iii.

Affirmatively promote applicable objectives and policies of the General Plan;

As is further explained in Subsection 9, the Project is, on balance, consistent with the objectives and
policies of the General Plan.

Provide off street parking adequate for the occupancy proposed.
The project proposes two off-street parking spaces for each of the single family dwellings and 1.5 off-
street parking spaces for each of the multi-family dwelling units in accordance with the requirements

of Planning Code Section 151.

Provide open space usable by the occupants and, where appropriate, by the general public,
at least equal to the open spaces required by the Code.
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iv.

Vi.

vii.

The Project will meet and significantly exceed the usable open space requirements of the Planning
Code by providing both private and common usable open space across the Project site.

Be limited in dwelling unit density to less than the density that would be allowed by Article
2 of this Code for a District permitting a greater density, so that the PUD will not be
substantially equivalent to a reclassification of property.

The redevelopment of the Project Site is regulated by the underlying RH-2 and RM-2 zoning
designations, principally permitting up to two units per lot for the RH-2 Zoning Districts, and up
to one unit per 600 square feet of lot area for the portions of the site within the RM-2 Zoning
District. The properties within the RH-2 Zoning Districts will be primarily developed with an
existing nine-unit building at 401 Cherry Street, and single-family buildings on separate parcels,
with five such buildings on Block A and an additional five such buildings on Block B. The portions
of the Project site within the RM-2 Zoning District encompass approximately 175,082 square feet,
and thus could accommodate up to 292 units as-of-right. With the total proposed 273 dwelling
units, the project density is consistent with the applicable zoning designations.

In R Districts, include commercial uses only to the extent that such uses are necessary to
serve residents of the immediate vicinity, subject to the limitations for NC-1
(Neighborhood Commercial Cluster) Districts under the Code.

The Project proposes only residential uses, and does not propose any commercial uses.

Under no circumstances be excepted from any height limit established by Article 2.5 of this
Code, unless such exception is explicitly authorized by the terms of this Code. In the
absence of such an explicit authorization, exceptions from the provisions of this Code with
respect to height shall be confined to minor deviations from the provisions for
measurement of height in Sections 260 and 261 of this Code, and no such deviation shall
depart from the purposes or intent of those sections.

The Project site is located within the 40-X and 80-E Height and Bulk districts. All of the Project
buildings comply with the height limit;, however, several buildings are seeking a PUD exception
allowing a minor deviation from the way in which height is measured under Section 260 and 261.
Buildings A1, A2, A6, and B3-B6 are 40 feet or less in height and are within the additional height
limits applicable to the front of the property, however their heights have been taken at the curb level
from the highest elevation of the laterally-sloping lots, rather than the midpoint, which is not in
technical compliance with the requirements of Planning Code Sections 260 and 261.

In NC Districts, be limited in gross floor area to that allowed under the floor area ratio limit
permitted for the district in Section 124 and Article 7 of the Planning Code.

The Project is not located in an NC District, and thus this criteria does not apply.
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RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA

viii. In NC Districts, not violate the use limitations by story set forth in Article 7 of the Planning

iX.

xi.

Code.
The Project is not located in an NC District, and thus this criteria does not apply.

In RTO and NCT Districts, include the extension of adjacent alleys or streets onto or
through the site, and/or the creation of new publicly-accessible streets or alleys through
the site as appropriate, in order to break down the scale of the site, continue the
surrounding existing pattern of block size, streets and alleys, and foster beneficial
pedestrian and vehicular circulation.

The Project is not located in an RTO or NCT District, and thus this criteria does not apply.
Provide street trees as per the requirements of Section 138.1 of the Code.

With approximately 2,672 linear feet of street frontage, 134 street trees are required, pursuant to
Planning Code Section 138.1. The project will provide 108 street trees (32 existing street trees plus
an additional 76 new street trees), and thus will seek a DPW waiver for 26 trees. Of the 173 total
number of trees on the entire site, 47 are proposed to be retained, while the remaining 126 are
proposed to be removed and will be replaced by an additional 224 new trees.

Provide landscaping and permeable surfaces in any required setbacks in accordance with
Section 132 (g) and (h).

The project will provide landscaping within front setback areas that are not occupied by pedestrian
and vehicle entrances.

General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies
OBJECTIVE 1:

IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially

affordable housing.

Policy 1.10
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Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely on
public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

OBJECTIVE 4:
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS
LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with
children.

Policy 4.5

Ensure that new permanently affordable housing is located in all of the City’s neighborhoods, and
encourage integrated neighborhoods, with a diversity of unit types provided at a range of income
levels.

OBJECTIVE 5:
ENSURE THAT ALL RESIDENTS HAVE EQUAL ACCESS TO AVAILABLE UNITS.

Policy 5.4
Provide a range of unit types for all segments of need, and work to move residents between unit
types as their needs change.

OBJECTIVE 11:
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN FRANCISCO’S
NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing
residential neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4

Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and density
plan and the General Plan.
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Policy 11.5
Ensure densities in established residential areas promote compatibility with prevailing
neighborhood character.

Policy 11.6
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote community
interaction.

Policy 11.8
Consider a neighborhood’s character when integrating new uses, and minimize disruption caused
by expansion of institutions into residential areas.

OBJECTIVE 12:
BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE
CITY’S GROWING POPULATION.

Policy 12.2
Consider the proximity of quality of life elements such as open space, child care, and neighborhood
services, when developing new housing units.

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

Policy 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city and
its districts.

OBJECTIVE 3:
MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY PATTERN,
THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 3.1
Promote harmony in the visual relations and transitions between new and older buildings.

Policy 3.3
Promote efforts to achieve high quality of design for buildings to be constructed at prominent
locations.

31



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA

Hearing Date: February 27, 2020 3700 California Street
Policy 3.4
Promote building forms that will respect and improve the integrity of open spaces and other public
areas.
Policy 3.6

Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelming or
dominating appearance in new construction.

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 2:
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for
desirable development, and coordinate new facilities with public and private development.

OBJECTIVE 23
IMPROVE THE CITY'S PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SYSTEM TO PROVIDE FOR EFFICIENT,
PLEASANT, AND SAFE MOVEMENT.

Policy 23.1
Provide sufficient pedestrian movement space with a minimum of pedestrian congestion in
accordance with a pedestrian street classification system.

Policy 23.2

Widen sidewalks where intensive commercial, recreational, or institutional activity is present,
sidewalks are congested, where sidewalks are less than adequately wide to provide appropriate
pedestrian amenities, or where residential densities are high.

Policy 23.3
Maintain a strong presumption against reducing sidewalk widths, eliminating crosswalks and
forcing indirect crossings to accommodate automobile traffic.

Policy 23.6
Ensure convenient and safe pedestrian crossings by minimizing the distance pedestrians must
walk to cross a street.

OBJECTIVE 24:
IMPROVE THE AMBIENCE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ENVIRONMENT.
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Policy 24.2
Maintain and expand the planting of street trees and the infrastructure to support them.

Policy 24.3
Install pedestrian-serving street furniture where appropriate.

Policy 24.4
Preserve pedestrian-oriented building frontages.

OBJECTIVE 28:

PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES.

Policy 28.1

Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental, commercial, and residential developments.

Policy 28.3
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient.

RECREATION AND OPEN SPACE ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 4:
PROVIDE OPPORTUNITIES FOR RECREATION AND THE ENJOYMENT OF OPEN SPACE IN
EVERY SAN FRANCISCO NEIGHBORHOOD.

Policy 4.5
Require private usable outdoor open space in new residential development.

Policy 4.6
Encourage an equitable distribution of growth according to infrastructure and site capacity.

The Project proposes 264 new dwelling units, in addition to the nine existing dwelling units in the building
at 401 Cherry Street, which is proposed to be preserved. The Project will address the need for family housing
by including at least two bedrooms in approximately 70% of the units. Additionally, the Project also proposes
a variety of different housing types accommodating residents’ different life stages, including single-family
homes as well as multi-family units with studios, 1-bedroom, 2-bedroom, 3-bedroom and 4-bedroom units.
The Project will also contribute to the City’s affordable housing supply via compliance with the Section 415
Inclusionary Affordable Housing requirements.

The Project is in proximity to ample public transportation, being located on the 1-California, 1AX-California

A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2-Clement and 33-Ashbury/18th MUNI bus lines. As part of the
Transportation Demand Management Plan, the Project will include various features that are intended to
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decrease auto usage and increase other modes of transportation. For example. the amount of bicycle parking
provided by the Project will be well in excess of the minimum amount required by the Planning Code.
Additionally, the Project will provide cargo-bikes, bicycle repair station and maintenance services, and other
features to encourage cycling. The Project will also consist of an overall makeover of the existing sidewalk
and adjacent on-street parking areas, which are currently confiqured based on the existing hospital and
medical uses. In addition to installation of street trees and streetscape improvements, the Project will widen
the Maple Street sidewalks by eliminating the perpendicular parking and replacing it with parallel parking.
A significant amount of landscaping will be added, and overall the Project will contribute positively to a
more pedestrian-oriented, active street frontage.

The Project has been designed to be consistent with the scale of the surrounding neighborhood and responds
appropriately to the immediate context. The existing hospital and medical uses have largely ceased at the site,
and in its place, the Project proposes residential uses that are architecturally compatible with the surrounding
context. The Project also respects its location and topography, by situating the buildings and setting the
heights appropriately. The Project represents the sensitive in-fill of a now-underutilized site in an existing
established residential neighborhood. The Project provides ample common usable open space to the building
residents, as well as private terraces directly accessible to 91 of the units, which are, on average, well in excess
of the minimum private open space dimensions. On balance, the Project is consistent with the Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan.

Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in
that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The project site does not propose any neighborhood-serving retail uses. The Project will provide a total
of 273 dwelling units, which will enhance the nearby retail uses by providing new residents, who may

patron and/or own these businesses.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The only existing residential building, with nine units at 401 Cherry Street, will be retained and
renovated. With the net addition of 264 units, the Project will increase the City’s housing supply and
will contribute to neighborhood character with proposed compatible and high-quality design.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
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The Project does not currently possess any existing affordable housing. The Project will comply with the
City’s Inclusionary Housing Program by paying the in-lieu fee, in accordance with the requirements of
Planning Code Section 415.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project Site is well served by nearby public transportation options, being located along the 1-
California, 1AX-California A Express, 1BX-California B Express, 2-Clement and 33-Ashbury/18th
MUNTI bus lines. The Project also provides off-street parking at the principally permitted amounts and
sufficient bicycle parking for residents and their guests.

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project does not include commercial office development or any industrial or retail sector uses;
therefore, none will be displaced.

F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The Project will be designed and will be constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to withstand an
earthquake.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.
The Project will preserve the historic Marshal Hale building on the northeast corner of California and
Maple Streets, and will convert it to residential use. The buildings that are proposed for demolition are

not historic.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project will have no impact on any parks or open space, including their access to sunlight and vistas.
The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

35



Draft Motion RECORD NO. 2017-003559CUA
Hearing Date: February 27, 2020 3700 California Street

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use Authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Authorization and Planned Unit Development Application No. 2017-003559CUA subject to the following
conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated February 27,
2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional Use
Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion. The effective
date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (after the 30-day period has expired) OR
the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further
information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton
B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 66000
that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government Code
Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and must
be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the Planning
Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’'s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 27, 2020.
Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a Conditional Use to allow a building or structure exceeding 40 feet in height in
an RH district and to permit a building or structure exceeding 50 feet in height in an RM district, and to
allow a Planned Unit Development pursuant to Planning Code Section 304, with modifications to the rear
yard, dwelling unit exposure, street frontage, moderation of building fronts and building height
requirements of Planning Code Sections 134, 140, 144.1 and 261, to permit the change of use from an
institutional use to a residential use for the existing building at 3698 California Street, the demolition of five
institutional use buildings (formerly d.b.a. California Pacific Medical Center) and the construction of 31
new buildings ranging from three to seven stories and containing 264 new dwelling units and 9 existing
dwelling units located at 3700 California Street (and including 3698 California Street, 401 & 460 Cherry
Street, 3773, 3801 & 3905 Sacramento Street), Block 1015 Lots 001, 052 & 053; Block 1016 Lots 001-009; and
Block 1017 Lots 027 & 028, within the RH-2 and RM-2 Zoning Districts and the 40-X and 80-E Height and
Bulk Districts; in general conformance with plans, dated February 27, 2020, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”
included in the docket for Record No. 2017-003559CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed
and approved by the Commission on February 27, 2020 under Motion No XXXXX. This authorization and
the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business,
or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on February 27, 2020 under Motion No XXXXXX.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A" of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application
for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional Use
authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.
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CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.

Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a new

Conditional Use authorization.

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years from
the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year period
has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an application
for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for Authorization. Should
the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit application, the
Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of the
Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of the
public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued validity of
the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent Pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider revoking
the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Mitigation Measures. Mitigation measures described in the MMRP attached as Exhibit C are
necessary to avoid potential significant effects of the proposed project and have been agreed to by
the project sponsor. Improvement measures, also described in the MMRP attached as Exhibit C
will further reduce the less-than-significant impacts of the Project and have been agreed to by the
Project Sponsor. Implementation of both improvement measures and mitigation measures as to
each building or component of the project is a condition of project approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

7.

10.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be subject
to Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed and
approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Garbage, Composting and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards
specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the
buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall submit
a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit
application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required
to be screened so as not to be visible from any point at or below the roof level of the subject building.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Lighting Plan. The Project Sponsor shall submit an exterior lighting plan to the Planning
Department prior to Planning Department approval of the building / site permit application. The
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11.

12.

13.

Project will be expected to provide a lighting design and photometric studies to verify that
illumination levels for the public right of way meet City requirements. City Charter Section 8B.121
and City Administrative Code Section 25.6, states that the PUC has exclusive charge of the
construction, management, supervision, maintenance, extension, expansion, operation, use and
control of all water, clean water and energy supplies and utilities of the City. This includes the
authority to determine the intensity of illumination, number and spacing of lighting facilities and
other details necessary to secure satisfactory street lighting. The project sponsor will be expected
to propose a street lighting plan and provide photometric studies for the proposed lighting design.
Fixtures and poles selected outside of the SFPUC catalogue will be maintained by the property
owner(s).

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to
work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the design
and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards of the
Better Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete final
design of all required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, prior
to issuance of first architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required street
improvements prior to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Transformer Vault Location. The location of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault
installations has significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly
located. However, they may not have any impact if they are installed in preferred
locations. Therefore, the Planning Department in consultation with Public Works shall require that
any required electrical transformers be installed onsite in a transformer room. The transformer
room must be shown on the plans for review by the Planning Department and Public Works during
the planning phase of the project prior to applying for a Building Permit and Public Works Permits.
The above requirement shall adhere to the Memorandum of Understanding regarding Electrical
Transformer Locations for Private Development Projects between Public Works and the Planning
Department dated January 2, 2019.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works

at 415-554-5810, hitp://sfdpw.org

MUNI Shelter and Overhead Wiring. The construction of the new bus-bulbout on California
Street between Street and Commonwealth Avenue provides an opportunity to relocate the shelter
and create a more generous and accessible path of travel along California Street. The Property
owner will allow MUNI to install eyebolts in the building adjacent to its electric streetcar line to
support its overhead wire system, if requested by MUNI or MTA and will continue to work with
SEMTA regarding the potential relocation of the bus shelter.
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14.

For information about compliance, contact San Francisco Municipal Railway (Muni), San Francisco
Municipal Transit Agency (SFMTA), at 415-701-4500, www.sfmta.org

Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site plan
to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application
indicating that 50% of the required front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and
further, that 20% of the required front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant
species. The size and species of plant materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as
approved by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

15.

16.

17.

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Program. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 169,
the Project shall finalize a TDM Plan prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit or Site Permit
to construct the project and/or commence the approved uses. The Property Owner, and all
successors, shall ensure ongoing compliance with the TDM Program for the life of the Project,
which may include providing a TDM Coordinator, providing access to City staff for site
inspections, submitting appropriate documentation, paying application fees associated with
required monitoring and reporting, and other actions.

Prior to the issuance of the first Building Permit or Site Permit, the Zoning Administrator shall
approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City
and County of San Francisco for the subject property to document compliance with the TDM
Program. This Notice shall provide the finalized TDM Plan for the Project, including the relevant
details associated with each TDM measure included in the Plan, as well as associated monitoring,
reporting, and compliance requirements.

For information about compliance, contact the TDM Performance Manager at tdm@sfgov.org or 415-558-
6377, www.sf-planning.orq.

Car Share. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 166, no fewer than two (2) car share space shall be
made available, at no cost, to a certified car share organization for the purposes of providing car
share services for its service subscribers. The Project sponsor is proposing an additional five (5)
car share spaces to meet their TDM Program requirements.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155, 155.1, and 155.2, the Project shall provide
no fewer than 157 bicycle parking spaces (143 Class 1 spaces 14 Class 2 spaces). SFMTA has final
authority on the type, placement and number of Class 2 bicycle racks within the public ROW. Prior
to issuance of first architectural addenda, the project sponsor shall contact the SEMTA Bike Parking
Program at bikeparking@sfmta.com to coordinate the installation of on-street bicycle racks and
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18.

19.

20.

ensure that the proposed bicycle racks meet the SFMTA’s bicycle parking guidelines. Depending
on local site conditions and anticipated demand, SFMTA may request the project sponsor pay an
in-lieu fee for Class II bike racks required by the Planning Code.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151 or 151.1, the Project shall provide no
more than off-street parking spaces.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Off-Street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152, the Project will provide 3 off-street
loading spaces.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall
coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco Municipal
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the Planning
Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage
traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

PROVISIONS

21.

22.

23.

Anti-Discriminatory Housing. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the Anti-
Discriminatory Housing policy, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 1.61.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring
Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor shall
comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going
employment required for the Project.

For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335,
www.onestopSF.org

Transportation Sustainability Fee. The Project is subject to the Transportation Sustainability Fee
(TSEF), as applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 411A.
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24.

25.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Residential Child Care Impact Fee. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as
applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Affordable Units. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing Requirements are those in effect
at the time of Planning Commission action. In the event that the requirements change, the Project
Sponsor shall comply with the requirements in place at the time of issuance of first construction
document for each building permit.

a. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project Sponsor must pay an
Affordable Housing Fee at a rate equivalent to the applicable percentage of the number of units
in an off-site project needed to satisfy the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program
Requirement for the principal project. The applicable percentage for this project is thirty-three
percent (33%) because it is an ownership project. The Project Sponsor shall pay the applicable
Affordable Housing Fee prior to the issuance of the first construction document for each
building permit.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.

b. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City and
County of San Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and
Procedures Manual ("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to
time, is incorporated herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning
Commission, and as required by Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of
approval and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures
Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the Mayor's Office of Housing
and Community Development (“MOHCD”) at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning
Department or Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development's websites, including
on the internet at:  http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451.

As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures
Manual is the manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale or rent.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.
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i The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full sum to the Development Fee Collection
Unit at the DBI for use by MOHCD prior to the issuance of the first construction
document for each building permit.

ii. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by the DBI for the Project, the
Project Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that records
a copy of this approval. The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the
recorded Notice of Special Restriction to the Department and to MOHCD or its
successor.

iii. If project applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program
requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or
certificates of occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department
notifies the Director of compliance. A Project Sponsor’s failure to comply with the
requirements of Planning Code Sections 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City
to record a lien against the development project and to pursue any and all other
remedies at law, including interest and penalties, if applicable.

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

26.

27.

28.

Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section
176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other
city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Monitoring. The Project requires monitoring of the conditions of approval in this Motion. The
Project Sponsor or the subsequent responsible parties for the Project shall pay fees as established
under Planning Code Section 351(e) (1) and work with the Planning Department for information
about compliance.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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OPERATION

29.

30.

31.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and
all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with
the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works,

415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement
the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall provide
the Zoning Administrator and all registered neighborhood groups for the area with written notice
of the name, business address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact
information change, the Zoning Administrator and registered neighborhood groups shall be made
aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what
issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the
Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Lighting. All Project lighting shall be directed onto the Project site and immediately surrounding
sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to adjacent residents.
Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shall in no case be directed
so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 27, 2020

Record No.: 2017-003559ENV

Project Address: 3700 California Street

Permit Applic. Nos: 2019.1224.0616-0646, 2019.1224.0649 and 2019.1224.0653

Zoning: RH-2 (Residential, House — Two Family) and RM-2 (Residential, Mixed —
Moderate Density) Zoning Districts
80-E and 40-X Height and Bulk Districts

Block/Lot: 1015/001, 052 & 053; 1016/001-009; 1017/027 & 028
Project Sponsor Denise Pinkston

TMG Partners

100 Bush Street

San Francisco, CA 94104
Property Owner:  Sutter Bay Hospitals
San Francisco, CA 94107
Staff Contact: Christopher May — (415) 575-9087
christopher.may@sfgov.org

ADOPTING ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, INCLUDING FINDINGS OF FACT, FINDINGS REGARDING
IMPACTS FOUND NOT TO BE SIGNIFICANT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE MITIGATION, FINDINGS
REGARDING POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS THAT CAN BE REDUCED TO LESS-THAN-
SIGNIFICANT LEVELS THROUGH MITIGATION, AND EVALUATION OF MITIGATION
MEASURES, RELATED TO APPROVALS FOR THE 3700 CALIFORNIA STREET RESIDENTIAL
PROJECT (“PROJECT”), LOCATED ON LOTS 001, 052 AND 053 ON ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1015, LOTS
001-009 ON ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1016, AND LOTS 027 AND 028 ON ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 1017.

PREAMBLE

The 3700 California Street Project proposes redevelopment on a portion of the current site of the California
Pacific Medical Center (CPMC) campus at 3700 California Street in the Presidio Heights neighborhood of
San Francisco. The approximately 214,000-square-foot, 4.9-acre irregularly shaped Project site encompasses
14 parcels on one full city block (Block 1016, Lots 001-009) and portions of two other blocks (Block 1015,
Lots 001, 052, and 053, and Block 1017, Lots 027 and 028). The Project site is bounded by Sacramento Street
to the north, residential uses to the east, California Street to the south, and medical office and residential
uses to the west. The Project site is located primarily within an RM-2 (Residential, Mixed — Moderate
Density) Zoning District, with portions also in an RH-2 (Residential, House - Two Family) Zoning District.
Majority of the Project site is located in an 80-E Height and Bulk district, with the exception of two lots that
cover approximately 8 percent of the Project site and are in a 40-X height and bulk district.

The Project proposes demolition of five of the six existing hospital buildings on the Project site, including
an accessory off-street parking garage; renovation and adaptive re-use of a portion of the Marshal Hale

www.sfplanning.org
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hospital building at 3698 California Street to residential use; retention and renovation of the existing nine-
unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street; and construction of 31 new residential buildings, including
some accessory amenity spaces. The residential buildings on the project site would contain 273 dwelling
units, reflecting the design and scale of the existing neighborhood, including 14 single-family homes and
19 multi-family residential buildings with studios and one-, two-, three-, and four-bedroom units. The
proposed Project would be constructed on three blocks, with residential buildings ranging from three to
seven stories (36 to 80 feet). With the exception of 12 of the single-family homes that would be on separate
lots, all residential buildings would be situated above below-grade parking podiums on each block. A total
of 416 parking spaces would be provided, consisting of 392 subterranean spaces and 24 private spaces for
the 12 single-family residences on separate lots. The proposed Project would include shared onsite amenity
space and approximately 88,100 square feet of private and common open space areas. The project sponsor
is seeking Conditional Use Authorization and Planned Unit Development approval for height and certain
planning code exceptions. The existing 14 lots on the project site would be merged and subdivided into 16
parcels.

The Project Sponsor filed an Environmental Evaluation Application for the Project with the San Francisco
Planning Department ("Department") on March 17, 2017.

Pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Section 21094 of CEQA and Sections 15063 and
15082 of the CEQA Guidelines, the Department, as lead agency, published and circulated a Notice of
Preparation ("NOP") on September 19, 2018, which solicited comments regarding the scope of the
environmental impact report ("EIR") for the proposed project. The NOP and its 30-day public review
comment period were advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in San Francisco and mailed to
governmental agencies, organizations and persons interested in the potential impacts of the proposed
project.

During the approximately 30-day public scoping period that ended on October 19, 2018, the Department
accepted comments from agencies and interested parties that identified environmental issues that should
be addressed in the EIR. Comments received during the scoping process were considered in preparation
of the Draft EIR.

The Department prepared the Draft EIR, which describes the Project and the environmental setting,
analyzes potential impacts, identifies mitigation measures for impacts found to be significant or potentially
significant, and evaluates alternatives to the Project. The Draft EIR assesses the potential construction and
operational impacts of the Project on the environment, and the potential cumulative impacts associated
with the Project in combination with other past, present, and future actions with potential for impacts on
the same resources. The analysis of potential environmental impacts in the Draft EIR utilizes significance
criteria that are based on the San Francisco Planning Department Environmental Planning Division
guidance regarding the environmental effects to be considered significant. The Environmental Planning
Division's guidance is, in turn, based on CEQA Guidelines Appendix G, with some modifications.

The Department published a Draft EIR for the Project on June 13, 2019, and circulated the Draft EIR to local,
state, and federal agencies and to interested organizations and individuals for public review. On July 10,
2019, the Department also distributed notices of availability of the Draft EIR; published notification of its
availability in a newspaper of general circulation in San Francisco; posted the notice of availability at the
San Francisco County Clerk's office; and posted notices at locations within the project area. The Planning
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Commission held a public hearing on September 19, 2019, to solicit testimony on the Draft EIR during the
public review period. A court reporter, present at the public hearing, transcribed the oral comments
verbatim, and prepared written transcripts. The Department also received written comments on the Draft
EIR, which were sent through mail, hand delivery, or email. The public comment period on the Draft EIR
ended on September 24, 2019.

The Department then prepared the Responses to Comments on Draft EIR document ("RTC"). The RTC
document was published on February 13, 2020, and includes copies of all of the comments received on the
Draft EIR and written responses to each comment.

In addition to describing and analyzing the physical, environmental impacts of the revisions to the Project,
the RTC document provided additional, updated information, clarification and modifications on issues
raised by commenters, as well as Planning Department staff-initiated text changes to the Draft EIR. The
Final Environmental Impact Report (Final EIR), which includes the Draft EIR, the RTC document, the
Appendices to the Draft EIR and Attachments to the RTC document, and all of the supporting information,
has been reviewed and considered. The RTC document and its attachments and all supporting information
do not add significant new information to the Draft EIR that would individually or collectively constitute
significant new information within the meaning of Public Resources Code Section 21092.1 or CEQA
Guidelines Section 15088.5 so as to require recirculation of the Find EIR (or any portion thereof) under
CEQA. The RTC document and attachments and all supporting information contain no information
revealing (1) any new significant environmental impact that would result from the Project or from a new
mitigation measure proposed to be implemented, (2) any substantial increase in the severity of a previously
identified environmental impact, (3) any feasible project alternative or mitigation measure considerably
different from others previously analyzed that would clearly lessen the environmental impacts of the
Project, but that was rejected by the project sponsor, or (4) that the Draft EIR was so fundamentally and
basically inadequate and conclusory in nature that meaningful public review and comment were
precluded.

The Commission reviewed and considered the Final EIR for the Project and found the contents of said
report and the procedures through which the Final EIR was prepared, publicized and reviewed complied
with the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.) ("CEQA"), the
CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Reg. section 15000 et seq.), and Chapter 31 of the. San Francisco
Administrative Code.

The Commission found the Final EIR was adequate, accurate and objective, reflected the independent
analysis and judgment of the Department and the Planning Commission, and that the summary of
comments and responses contained no significant revisions to the Draft EIR, and certified the Final EIR for
the Project in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 by its Motion No. _____.

The Planning Commission Secretary is the Custodian of Records for the Planning Department materials,
located in the File for Case No. 2017-003559ENYV, at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco,
California.

On February 27, 2020, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled
meeting on Case No. 2017-003559ENV to consider the approval of the Project. The Commission has heard
and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has further considered written
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materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the Project, the Planning Department staff, expert
consultants and other interested parties.

This Commission has reviewed the entire record of this proceeding, the Environmental Findings below,
regarding mitigation measures, improvement measures, and environmental impacts analyzed in the FEIR,
and the proposed MMRP attached as Exhibit C and incorporated fully by this reference, which includes
both mitigation measures and improvement measures. The entire record, including Exhibit C, was made
available to the public.

MOVED, that the Planning Commission hereby adopts these findings under the California Environmental
Quality Act, and adopts the MMRP attached as Exhibit C, based on substantial evidence in the entire record
of this proceeding.

I'hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on February 27, 2020.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

ADOPTED: February 27, 2020
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ATTACHMENT A

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET RESIDENTIAL PROJECT
California Environmental Quality Act findings:
FINDINGS OF FACT, AND EVALUATION OF MITIGATION MEASURES
SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING COMMISSION

February 27, 2020

In determining to approve the 3700 California Street Residential Project (“Project”), as described in Section
I.A, Project Description, below, the following findings of fact and decisions regarding mitigation measures
are made and adopted, based on substantial evidence in the whole record of this proceeding and under the
California Environmental Quality Act, California Public Resources Code Sections 21000-21189.3 (“CEQA”),
particularly Sections 21081 and 21081.5, the Guidelines for implementation of CEQA, California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, sections 15000-15387 (“CEQA Guidelines”), particularly sections 15091 through
15092, and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

This document is organized as follows:

Section I provides a description of the project proposed for adoption, project objectives, the environmental
review process for the project, the approval actions to be taken and the location of records;

Section II identifies the impacts found not to be significant that do not require mitigation;

Section III identifies potentially significant impacts that can be avoided or reduced to less-than-significant
levels through mitigation and describes the disposition of the mitigation measures;

Section IV addresses (lack of) significant impacts that cannot be avoided or reduced to less-than-significant
levels and describes any applicable mitigation measures as well as the disposition of the mitigation
measures;

Section V addresses mitigation measures considered but rejected as infeasible for economic, legal, social,
technological, or other considerations; and

Section VI addresses the (lack of) need for a statement of overriding considerations setting forth specific
reasons in support of the actions for the project.

The Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (“MMRP”) for the mitigation measures that have been
proposed for adoption is attached with these findings as Exhibit 1 to Attachment A to Motion No. XXXXX.
The MMRP is required by CEQA Section 21081.6 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15091. The MMRP
provides a table setting forth each mitigation measure listed in the Final Environmental Impact Report for
the Project (“Final EIR”) that is required to reduce or avoid a significant adverse impact. The MMRP also
specifies the agency responsible for implementation of each measure and establishes monitoring actions
and a monitoring schedule. The full text of the mitigation measures is set forth in the MMRP.
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These findings are based upon substantial evidence in the entire record before the San Francisco Planning
Commission (the "Commission"). The references set forth in these findings to certain pages or sections of
the Draft Environmental Impact Report (“Draft EIR” or “DEIR”) or the Responses to Comments document
("RTC") in the Final EIR are for ease of reference and are not intended to provide an exhaustive list of the
evidence relied upon for these findings.

L. PROJECT DESCRIPTION, OBJECTIVES, ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS, APPROVAL
ACTIONS, AND RECORDS

A. Project Description

The 3700 California Street Project proposes redevelopment on a portion of the current site of the California
Pacific Medical Center (CPMC) campus at 3700 California Street in the Presidio Heights neighborhood of
San Francisco. The approximately 214,000-square-foot, 4.9-acre irregularly shaped Project site encompasses
14 parcels on one full city block (Block 1016, Lots 001-009) and portions of two other blocks (Block 1015,
Lots 001, 052, and 053, and Block 1017, Lots 027 and 028). The Project site is bounded by Sacramento Street
to the north, residential uses to the east, California Street to the south, and medical office and residential
uses to the west. The Project site is located primarily within an RM-2 (Residential, Mixed — Moderate
Density) Zoning District, with portions also in an RH-2 (Residential, House - Two Family) Zoning District.
Majority of the Project site is located in an 80-E Height and Bulk district, with the exception of two lots that
cover approximately 8 percent of the Project site and are in a 40-X height and bulk district.

The Project proposes demolition of five of the six existing hospital buildings on the Project site, including
an accessory off-street parking garage; renovation and adaptive re-use of a portion of the Marshal Hale
hospital building at 3698 California Street to residential use; retention and renovation of the existing nine-
unit residential building at 401 Cherry Street; and construction of 31 new residential buildings, including
some accessory amenity spaces. The residential buildings on the project site would contain 273 dwelling
units, reflecting the design and scale of the existing neighborhood, including 14 single-family homes and
19 multi-family residential buildings with studios and one-, two-, three-, and four-bedroom units. The
proposed Project would be constructed on three blocks, with residential buildings ranging from three to
seven stories (36 to 80 feet). With the exception of 12 of the single-family homes that would be on separate
lots, all residential buildings would be situated above below-grade parking podiums on each block. A total
of 416 parking spaces would be provided, consisting of 392 subterranean spaces and 24 private spaces for
the 12 single-family residences on separate lots. The proposed Project would include shared onsite amenity
space and approximately 88,100 square feet of private and common open space areas. The project sponsor
is seeking Conditional Use Authorization and Planned Unit Development approval for height and certain
planning code exceptions. The existing 14 lots on the project site would be merged and subdivided into 16
parcels.

B. Project Objectives

The Project Sponsor seeks to achieve the following objectives by undertaking the Project:

1. Develop the project site in a manner that is consistent with existing residential neighborhood
character and the Neighborhood Vision Plan with the Visioning Advisory Committee.
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2. Create housing that is attractive to families by providing new adequately sized units with
two or more bedrooms and family-friendly amenities, including onsite recreational facilities,
private and shared gardens, and open space.

3. Develop new residential uses that “knit together” the project site and existing neighborhood
through architectural, site, landscape design, and overall development scale, thereby
extending the existing neighborhood fabric through the site.

4. Develop building and landscape designs that reflect the diversity of existing San Francisco
neighborhoods.
5. Under the Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan, encourage a reduction in the

number of person trips by automobile through the following: enhanced sidewalks, shared
cargo bikes, shared cars, utility carts, subsidized clipper cards, secure bike parking, onsite
delivery services and storage facilities for delivered goods, and onsite family-friendly
recreational amenities.

6. Promote sustainability through environmentally sensitive design features including those
required by the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC’s) Non-Potable Water
Ordinance as well as the City and County of San Francisco’s (City’s) Stormwater
Management Requirements, Green Building Ordinance, Better Roofs Ordinance, and Better
Streets Design Guidelines.

7. Retain the existing 401 Cherry Street apartment building on the corner of Cherry Street and
Sacramento Street to avoid the loss of existing housing units.

8. Preserve and incorporate the historic portion of the Marshal Hale building (fronting
California Street) into the proposed design.

9. Provide off-street parking that is adequate for the occupancy proposed.

C. Environmental Review

The City and County of San Francisco, acting through the planning department (hereinafter “department”)
fulfilled all procedural requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code
section 21000 et seq., hereinafter “CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (Cal. Code. Regs. Title 14, section
15000 et seq., (hereinafter “CEQA Guidelines”), and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code
(hereinafter “Chapter 31”).

The department determined that an environmental impact report (hereinafter “EIR”) was required and
provided public notice of that determination by publication in a newspaper of general circulation on
September 19, 2018.

On June 13, 2019, the department published the draft EIR (hereinafter “DEIR”) and provided public notice
in a newspaper of general circulation of the availability of the DEIR for public review and comment, and
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of the date and time of the commission public hearing on the DEIR. Also, on June 13, 2019, copies of the
DEIR were mailed or otherwise delivered to a list of persons requesting it, to those noted on the distribution
list in the DEIR, and to government agencies, the latter both directly and through the State Clearinghouse.
Due to an error in the initial notice, the department re-issued the public notice on June 19, 2019 which was
mailed to the department’s list of persons requesting such notice, and to property owners and occupants
within a 300-foot radius of the site.

A notice of completion was filed with the State Secretary of Resources via the State Clearinghouse on June
13, 2019.

The planning commission held a duly advertised public hearing on said DEIR on September 19, 2019 at
which opportunity for public comment was given, and public comment was received on the DEIR. The
period for acceptance of written comments ended on September 24, 2019.

The department prepared responses to comments on environmental issues received at the public hearing
and in writing during the 103-day public review period for the DEIR, prepared revisions to the text of the
DEIR in response to comments received or based on additional information that became available during
the public review period, and corrected errors in the DEIR. This material was presented in a response to
comments document, published on February 13, 2020, distributed to the commission and all parties who
commented on the DEIR, and made available to others upon request at the department.

A final EIR (hereinafter “FEIR”) was prepared by the department, consisting of the DEIR, any consultations
and comments received during the review process, any additional information that became available, and
the responses to comments document, all as required by law.

Project EIR files have been made available for review by the commission and the public. These files are
available for public review at the department at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, and are part of the record
before the commission.

On February 27, 2020, the commission reviewed and considered the information contained in the FEIR and
found that the contents of said report and the procedures through which the FEIR was prepared,
publicized, and reviewed comply with the provisions of CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of
the San Francisco Administrative Code, and found that the FEIR reflected the independent judgement and
analysis of the City and County of San Francisco, was adequate, accurate and objective, and that the
responses to comments document contained no significant revisions to the DEIR that would require
recirculation of the document pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15088.5, and certified the FEIR as
complete, and in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco
Administrative Code.

D. Approval Actions
The Project requires the following approvals:

1. Actions by the San Francisco Planning Commission
= Certification of Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and adoption of findings under
the CEQA.
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Adoption of Findings of Consistency with the general plan and priority policies of
Planning Code section 101.1.

Conditional use authorization to permit development of buildings with heights in
excess of 50 feet in an RM district and in excess of 40 feet in an RH district, all within
the 80-E height and bulk district, as well as planned unit development approval of rear
yard modifications (Planning Code section 134), building front moderations (section
144.1), minor deviation from height measurement (sections 261 and 304(d)(6)), and
dwelling unit exposure (section 140).

Approval of a Transportation Demand Management Plan (Planning Code section 169)
to provide a strategy for managing the transportation demands created by the project.
Approval of a Streetscape Plan (Planning Code section 138.1).

2. Actions by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors

Approval of General Plan Referral for subdivision and changes to public streets and
sidewalks.

Approval of Final Subdivision Map(s), including any dedications and easements for
public improvements, and acceptance of public improvements, as necessary

3. Actions by San Francisco Department of Building Inspection

Review and approval of demolition, grading, and building permits.

4. Actions by San Francisco Public Works

Approval of the merger of 14 existing parcels and the subsequent subdivision into 16
new parcels.

If sidewalk(s) are used for construction staging and pedestrian walkways are
constructed in the curb lane(s), approval of a street space permit from the Bureau of
Street Use and Mapping.

Approval of a permit to remove significant trees on privately owned property.
Approval of a permit to remove and plant street trees and partial waiver from Public
Works Code section 806(d) to provide 31 fewer street trees than required.

Approval of construction within the public right-of-way (e.g., curb cuts, bulb-outs,
sidewalk extensions, and new crosswalk).

Approval of an encroachment permit or a street improvement permit for streetscape
improvements

5. Actions by San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency

Approval of modifications to on-street loading and other colored curb zones.
Approval of a special traffic permit from the Sustainable Streets Division if sidewalk(s)
are used for construction staging and pedestrian walkways are constructed in the curb
lane(s).

Approval of the placement of bicycle racks in the public right-of-way.

6. Actions by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Review and approval of construction permit for non-potable water system.
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Review and approval of plumbing plans and documentation for non-potable water
reuse system per the Non-potable Water Ordinance.

Review and approval of erosion and sediment control plan per Public Works Code
article 4.1.

Review and approval of changes to sewer laterals (connections to the City sewer
system).

Review and approval of changes to existing publicly owned fire hydrants, water
service laterals, water meters, and/or water mains.

Review and approval of size and location of new fire, standard, and/or irrigation water
service laterals.

Review and approval of post-construction stormwater design guidelines, including a
Stormwater Control Plan, in accordance with City’s 2016 Stormwater Management
Requirements and Design Guidelines.

Review and approval of Project’s landscape and irrigation plans per the Water
Efficient Irrigation Ordinance and the SFPUC Rules & Regulations Regarding Water
Service to Customers.

Review and approval of groundwater dewatering wells (if they are to be used during
construction), per San Francisco Health Code article 12B (Soil Boring and Well
Regulation Ordinance) (joint approval with the San Francisco Department of Public
Health).

7. Actions by San Francisco Department of Public Health

Review and approval of a site mitigation plan, in accordance with San Francisco
Health Code article 22A (Maher Ordinance).

Review and approval of a construction dust control plan, in accordance with San
Francisco Health Code article 22B (Construction Dust Control Ordinance).

Review and approval of design and engineering plans for a non-potable water reuse
system and testing prior to issuance of a Permit to Operate.

Review and approval of groundwater dewatering wells (if they are to be used during
construction), (joint approval with the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission)

8. Actions by other Government Agencies

Bay Area Air Quality Management District approval of any necessary air quality
permits for installation, operation, and testing (e.g., Authority to Construct/Permit to
Operate) of individual air pollution sources, such as boilers.

E. Findings About Significant Environmental Impacts and Mitigation Measures

The following Sections II and III set forth the findings about the determinations of the Final EIR regarding
significant environmental impacts and the mitigation measures proposed to address them. These findings

provide written analysis and conclusions regarding the environmental impacts of the Project and the
mitigation measures included as part of the Final EIR and adopted as part of the Project.

10
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In making these findings, the opinions of the Planning Department and other City staff and experts, other
agencies and members of the public have been considered. These findings recognize that the determination
of significance thresholds is a judgment within the discretion of the City and County of San Francisco; the
significance thresholds used in the Final EIR are supported by substantial evidence in the record, including
the expert opinion of the Final EIR preparers and City staff; and the significance thresholds used in the
Final EIR provide reasonable and appropriate means of assessing the significance of the adverse
environmental effects of the Project.

These findings do not attempt to describe the full analysis of each environmental impact contained in the
Final EIR. Instead, a full explanation of these environmental findings and conclusions can be found in the
Final EIR (which includes the Initial Study, Draft EIR, and Response to Comments document) and these
findings hereby incorporate by reference the discussion and analysis in the Final EIR supporting the
determination regarding the Project impacts and mitigation measures designed to address those impacts.
For ease of reference only, the page of the Initial Study (IS), Draft EIR (DEIR) or Response to Comments
document (RTC) is noted after the impact number where the primary discussion and analysis of that impact
can be found. In making these findings, the determinations and conclusions of the Final EIR relating to
environmental impacts and mitigation measures are hereby ratified, adopted and incorporated in these
findings, except to the extent any such determinations and conclusions are specifically and expressly
modified by these findings.

As set forth below, the mitigation measures set forth in the Final EIR and the attached MMRP are hereby
adopted and incorporated, to substantially lessen or avoid the potentially significant impacts of the Project.
Accordingly, in the event a mitigation measure recommended in the Final EIR has inadvertently been
omitted in these findings or the MMRP, such mitigation measure is nevertheless hereby adopted and
incorporated in the findings below by reference. In addition, in the event the language describing a
mitigation measure set forth in these findings or the MMRP fails to accurately reflect the mitigation
measure in the Final EIR due to a clerical error, the language of the mitigation measure as set forth in the
Final EIR shall control. The impact numbers and mitigation measure numbers used in these findings reflect
the numbers contained in the Final EIR.

In Sections II and III below, the same findings are made for a category of environmental impacts and
mitigation measures. Rather than repeat the identical finding to address each and every significant effect
and mitigation measure, the initial finding obviates the need for such repetition because in no instance are
the conclusions of the Final EIR, or the mitigation measures recommended in the Final EIR for the Project,
being rejected.

F. Location and Custodian of Records

The public hearing transcripts and audio files, a copy of all letters regarding the Final EIR received during
the public review period, the administrative record, and background documentation for the Final EIR are
located at the Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, San Francisco. The Planning Commission
Secretary, Jonas P. Ionin, is the Custodian of Records for the Planning Department and the Planning
Commission.

IL IMPACTS FOUND NOT TO BE SIGNIFICANT AND THUS DO NOT REQUIRE MITIGATION

11
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Under CEQA, no mitigation measures are required for impacts that are less than significant (Pub. Res.
Code §21002; CEQA Guidelines §§ 15126.4, subd. (a)(3), 15091). As more fully described in the Final EIR
and the Initial Study, and based on the evidence in the whole record of this proceeding, it is hereby found

that implementation of the Project would not result in any significant impacts in the following areas and

that these impact areas therefore do not require mitigation:

Land Use

Impact LU-1 (IS 13): The proposed Project would not physically divide an established
community.

Impact LU-2 (IS 14): The proposed Project would not cause a significant physical environmental
impact due to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of
avoiding or mitigating an environmental effect.

Impact C-LU-1 (IS 16): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not cause a significant physical environmental impact due to a conflict with any
land use plan, policy, or regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding or mitigating an
environmental effect.

Population and Housing

Impact PH-1 (IS 16): The proposed Project would not directly or indirectly induce substantial
unplanned population growth.

Impact PH-2 (IS 21): The proposed Project would not displace substantial numbers of existing
people or housing units, necessitating the construction of replacement housing.

Impact C-PH-1 (IS 22): The proposed project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative population and housing impacts.

Transportation and Circulation

Impact TR-1 (DEIR 4.2-51): Construction of the proposed Project would not result in substantial
interference with people walking, biking, riding transit, or driving, nor would it result in
potentially hazardous conditions.

Impact TR-2 (DEIR 4.2-55): The proposed Project would not cause substantial additional VMT
or substantially induce automobile travel.

Impact TR-3 (DEIR 4.2-56): The proposed Project would not cause any major traffic hazards.
Impact TR-4 (DEIR 4.2-59): The proposed Project would not cause a substantial increase in transit
demand that could not be accommodated by adjacent transit capacity or cause a substantial
increase in delays or operating costs such that significant adverse impacts on transit could result.
Impact TR-5 (DEIR 4.2-61): The proposed Project would not result in potentially hazardous
conditions or interfere with accessibility to the Project vicinity.

Impact TR-6 (DEIR 4.2-64): The proposed Project would not result in potential hazardous
conditions for people bicycling and would not interfere with bicycle accessibility to the Project
site or adjoining areas.

Impact TR-7 (DEIR 4.2-65): The proposed Project would accommodate its commercial vehicle
and passenger loading demand, and proposed Project loading operations would not create
potentially hazardous conditions or significant delays for transit, bicyclists, or people walking.
Impact TR-8 (DEIR 4.2-66): The proposed Project would not result in significant impacts on
emergency access to the Project site or adjacent locations.

12
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Noise

Impact TR-9 (DEIR 4.2-67): The proposed Project would not result in a substantial parking
deficit, and thus, the Project’s parking supply would not create potentially hazardous conditions
or significant delays that would affect transit, bicyclists, or people walking.

Impact C-TR-1 (DEIR 4.2-71): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable
future projects, would not result in cumulative construction-related transportation impacts.
Impact C-TR-2 (DEIR 4.2.72): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable
future projects, would not cause any major traffic hazards.

Impact C-TR-3 (DEIR 4.2.73): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable
future projects, would not result in significant transit impacts.

Impact NO-3 (DEIR 4.3-39): Operation of the proposed Project would not result in a substantial
periodic or permanent increase in ambient noise levels.

Impact C-NO-2 (DEIR 4.3-43): Construction activities from the proposed Project, in combination
with reasonably foreseeable projects, would not generate excessive ground-borne vibration.
Impact C-NO-3 (DEIR 4.3-44): Operation of the proposed Project, in combination with reasonably
foreseeable projects, would not result in a substantial periodic or permanent increase in ambient
noise levels in the Project vicinity, above levels existing without the Project.

Air Quality

Impact AQ-1 (DEIR 4.4-36): During construction, the proposed Project would generate fugitive
dust and criteria air pollutants, but would not contribute substantially to an existing or projected
air quality violation or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants.
Impact AQ-2 (DEIR 4.4-43): At Project buildout, operation of the proposed Project would not result
in emissions of criteria air pollutants at levels that would violation an air quality standard or result
in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants.

Impact AQ-4 (DEIR 4.4.51): The proposed Project would not conflict with implementation of the
2017 Bay Area Clean Air Plan.

Impact C-AQ-1 (DEIR 4.4-54): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable
future cumulative projects, would not result in significant health risk impacts on sensitive
receptors.

Greenhouse Gas Emissions

Wind

Impact C-GG-1 (IS 47): The proposed Project would generate greenhouse gas emissions, but not at
levels that would result in a significant impact on the environment or conflict with any policy, plan,
or regulation adopted for the purpose of reducing greenhouse gas emissions.

Impact WI-1 (IS 50): The proposed Project would not create wind hazards in publicly accessible
areas of substantial pedestrian use.

Impact C-WI-1 (IS 53): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects in the project site vicinity, would not result in cumulative wind impacts.

Shadow
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Impact SH-1 (IS 54): The proposed Project would not create new shadow that would substantially
and adversely affect the use and enjoyment of publicly accessible open spaces.

Recreation

Impact RE-1 (IS 59): The proposed Project would not increase the use of existing neighborhood
and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration of the
facilities would occur or be accelerated or the construction of new facilities would be required.
Impact RE-2 (IS 61): Construction of open space as part of the proposed Project would not result
in substantial adverse physical environmental impacts beyond those analyzed and disclosed in the
initial study.

Impact C-RE-1 (IS 62): Impact C-RE-1: The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably
foreseeable future projects, would not result in cumulative impacts on recreational facilities or
resources.

Utilities and Service Systems

Impact UT-1 (IS 65): Implementation of the proposed Project would not require or result in the
relocation or construction of new or expanded water, wastewater treatment, or stormwater
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or telecommunications facilities, nor would it result in a
determination by the wastewater treatment provider that it has inadequate capacity to serve the
Project’s projected demand in addition to the provider’s existing commitments.

Impact UT-2 (IS 67): Adequate water supplies are available to serve the proposed Project and
reasonably foreseeable future development in normal, dry, and multiple dry years, unless the Bay
Delta Plan Amendment is implemented; in that event, the SFPUC may develop new or expanded
water supply facilities to address shortfalls in single and multiple dry years, but this would occur
with or without the proposed Project. Impacts related to new or expanded water supply facilities
cannot be identified at this time or implemented in the near term; instead, the SFPUC would
address supply shortfalls through increased rationing, which could result in significant cumulative
effects, but the Project would not make a considerable contribution to impacts from increased
rationing,.

Impact UT-3 (IS 72): The proposed Project would not generate solid waste in excess of applicable
standards or local infrastructure capacity or otherwise impair attainment of solid waste reduction
goals, and construction and operation of the proposed Project would comply with all applicable
statutes and regulations related to solid waste.

Impact C-UT-1 (IS 75): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative impacts on utilities and service systems.

Public Services

Impact PS-1 (IS 77): The proposed Project would increase demand for fire and police protection,
schools, and other public services but not to the extent that would require new or physically altered
fire, police, school, or other public facilities, the construction of which could result in significant
environmental impacts.

Impact C-PS-1 (IS 84): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative impacts on public services.

Biological Resources
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Impact BI-3 (IS 91): The proposed Project would not conflict with any local policies or ordinances
protecting biological resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance.

Geology and Soils

Impact GE-1 (IS 95): The proposed Project would not directly or indirectly cause potential adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving rupture of a known earthquake fault,
strong seismic ground shaking, liquefaction, lateral spreading, or landslides.

Impact GE-2 (IS 102): The proposed Project would not result in substantial soil erosion or the loss
of topsoil.

Impact GE-3 (IS 103): The proposed Project would not create substantial risks to life or property
as a result of being located on expansive soil.

Impact C-GE-1 (IS 107): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects in the Project site vicinity, would not result in cumulative impacts related to geology, soils,
seismicity, and paleontological resources.

Hydrology and Water Quality

Impact HY-1 (IS 109): The proposed Project would not violate any water quality standards or waste
discharge requirements or otherwise substantially degrade surface or groundwater quality, create
or contribute runoff water that would exceed the capacity of existing or planned stormwater
drainage systems or provide substantial additional sources of polluted runoff, or conflict with or
obstruct implementation of a water quality control plan.

Impact HY-2 (IS 114): The proposed Project would not substantially decrease groundwater
supplies or interfere substantially with groundwater recharge such that the Project may impede
sustainable groundwater management of the basin or conflict with or obstruct implementation of
a sustainable groundwater management plan.

Impact HY-3 (IS 115): The proposed Project would not substantially alter the existing drainage
pattern of the site or area, including through the alteration of the course of a stream or river or
through the addition of impervious surfaces, in a manner that would result in substantial erosion
or siltation onsite or offsite; substantially increase the rate or amount of surface runoff in a manner
that would result in flooding onsite or offsite; or impede or redirect floodflows.

Impact C-HY-1 (IS 115): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative impacts related to hydrology and water quality.

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Impact HZ-1 (IS 120): The proposed Project would not create a significant hazard to the public or
the environment through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous materials.

Impact HZ-2 (IS 123): The proposed Project would not create a significant hazard to the public or
the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions involving the
release of hazardous materials into the environment.

Impact HZ-3 (IS 131): The proposed Project would not emit hazardous emissions or handle
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of an
existing or proposed school.

Impact HZ-4 (IS 133): The proposed Project would not impair implementation of, or physically
interfere with, an adopted emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan.
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* Impact C-HZ-1 (IS 134): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative impacts related to hazards and hazardous materials.

Mineral Resources
= Impact MI-1 (IS 135): The proposed Project would not a) result in the loss of availability of a known
mineral resource that would be of value to the region and the residents of the state or b) result in
the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource recovery site delineated on a local
general plan, specific plan or other land use plan.
= Impact C-MI-1 (IS 136): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative impacts on mineral resources.

Energy
= Impact EN-1 (IS 137): The proposed Project would not result in a potentially significant
environmental impact due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy
resources during project construction or operation; or conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan
for renewable energy or energy efficiency.
* Impact C-EN-1 (IS 141): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, would not result in cumulative energy impacts.

Agriculture and Forestry Resources
* Not applicable.

Wildfire
* Not applicable.

II1. FINDINGS OF POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS THAT CAN BE AVOIDED OR
REDUCED TO A LESS-THAN-SIGNIFICANT LEVEL THROUGH THE IMPOSITION OF
MITIGATION MEASURES

CEQA requires agencies to adopt mitigation measures that would avoid or substantially lessen a project’s
identified significant impacts or potentially significant impacts if such measures are feasible (unless
mitigation to such levels is achieved through adoption of a project alternative). The following findings
concern mitigation measures set forth in the Final EIR for the Project. The full text of the mitigation
measures is contained in the Final EIR and in Exhibit C, the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program.
The impacts identified herein would be reduced to a less-than-significant level through implementation of
the mitigation measures contained in the Final EIR, included in the Project, or imposed as conditions of
approval.

The Commission recognizes that some of the mitigation measures are partially within the jurisdiction of
other agencies. The Commission urges these agencies to assist in implementing these mitigation measures,
and finds that these agencies can and should participate in implementing these mitigation measures.

Cultural Resources
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= Impact CR-1 (IS 24): The proposed Project could cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a historical resource pursuant to section 15064.5, including those resources listed in
article 10 or article 11 of the San Francisco Planning Code.

Based on a Historic Resource Evaluation Report prepared for the Project site, the existing Marshal
Hale building at 3698 California Street was found to be eligible for listing in the California Register.
The Marshal Hale building was determined to be significant under California Register Criterion 2
(Architecture) as a distinctive example of an Art Deco institutional building with Art Moderne
design elements. The Project proposes to adaptively reuse the Marshal Hale building, and the
Project has the potential to adversely impact this historic resource.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-1: Historic Preservation Plan and Protective Measures for 3698
California Street

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-CR-1 would reduce impact CR-1 to a less-than-significant level.

= Impact CR-2 (IS 32): Project-related activities could cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of an archaeological resource, pursuant to section 15064.5.

Based on a preliminary archaeological review for the proposed Project by the Planning
Department, the closest previously recorded prehistoric resource, a surface concentration of lithic
debitage, was identified approximately 2,000 feet north of the Project site. However, more recent
geographic information system modeling of prehistoric sensitivity ranks the Project site as highly
sensitive for the presence of undiscovered near-surface and buried prehistoric archaeological
resource. The Project site is also adjacent to the former location of the northern entrance to the
historic Lone Mountain Cemetery, as depicted on an 1869 map. The Project has the potential to
adversely impact prehistoric and historical archaeological resources, if such resources are present
within the Project site.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-2: Archaeological Testing

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-CR-2 would reduce impact CR-2 to a less-than-significant level.

= Impact CR-3 (IS 39): Project-related activities could disturb human remains, including those
interred outside of formal cemeteries.

Based on preliminary archaeological review, Project site has low potential for encountering early
historic burials during Project-related ground disturbance due to its proximity to the Lone
Mountain Cemetery. In the event that construction activities disturb unknown human remains
within the Project site, any inadvertent damage to human remains would be considered a
significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-2: Archaeological Testing
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The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-CR-2 would reduce impact CR-3 to a less-than-significant level.

* Impact C-CR-1 (IS 39): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, could result in cumulative cultural resource impacts.

The Project site is adjacent to the former location of the northern entrance to the historic Lone
Mountain Cemetery. Other reasonably foreseeable projects are within the boundaries of the Lone
Mountain Cemetery, and with the exception of the Project, the other identified reasonably
foreseeable projects are also within the boundaries of the later Laurel Hill Cemetery. The Project
are is also considered highly sensitive for the presence of undiscovered near-surface and buried
prehistoric archaeological resources. Cumulatively, development in the Project vicinity has the
potential to result in impacts on human remains and related archaeological features, which is a
potentially significant cumulative impact.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-2: Archaeological Testing

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-CR-2 would reduce impact C-CR-2 to a less-than-significant level.

Tribal Cultural Resources

*= Impact TCR-1 (IS 41): Project-related activities could cause a substantial adverse change in the
significance of a tribal cultural resource, as defined in Public Resources Code section 21074.

CEQA Section 21074.2 requires the lead agency to consider the effect of a project on tribal cultural
resources. As defined in Section 21074, tribal cultural resources are sites, features, places, cultural
landscapes, sacred places, and objects with cultural value to the California Native American tribe
that are listed, or determined to be eligible for listing, in a national, state, or local register of
historical resources. Pursuant to State law under Assembly Bill 52 (Public Resources Code section
21080.3(d)), the Planning Department contacted Native American individuals and organizations
for the San Francisco area, providing description of the Project and requesting comments on the
identification, presence, and significance of tribal cultural resources in the Project vicinity. The
Planning Department received no responses concerning the Project.

Based on the background research there are no known tribal cultural resources in the Project area;
however, based on the preliminary archaeological review, the Project site has been assessed as
having high sensitivity for the potential presence of prehistoric archaeological resources, which
could also be tribal cultural resources. If tribal cultural resources are discovered during
construction, such discovered would be considered a significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-3: Tribal Cultural Resources Interpretive Program

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-CR-3 would reduce impact TCR-1 to a less-than-significant level.
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Noise

Impact C-TCR-1 (IS 42): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future
projects, could result in cumulative tribal cultural resources impacts.

The Project site is adjacent to, and the reasonably foreseeable projects are within the boundaries of,
the historic Lone Mountain Cemetery and the later Laurel Hill Cemetery. The area is considered
highly sensitive for the presence of undiscovered near-surface and buried prehistoric
archaeological resources. Cumulatively, development in the Project vicinity has the potential to
cause impacts on tribal cultural resources, and the Project’s impact could be cumulatively
considerable if the Project were to expose tribal cultural resources.

Mitigation Measure M-CR-2: Archaeological Testing
Mitigation Measure M-CR-3: Tribal Cultural Resources Interpretive Program

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measures M-CR-2 and M-CR-3 would reduce impact C-TCR-1 to a less-than-significant level.

Impact NO-1 (DEIR 4.3-30): Construction of the proposed Project could generate substantial
temporary or periodic increases in ambient noise levels in the Project vicinity.

Certain equipment used in the Project construction have the potential to cause significant noise
impact to sensitive receptors at distances up to 100 feet from the construction activity by exposing
them to noise increase of 10 dBA or greater. The noise increase could be as high as 25 dBA, which
would be substantially greater than 10 dBA and noticeable to sensitive receptors. Thus, the
Project’s construction activities could result in temporary or periodic construction noise that would
be substantially above ambient noise level, which is considered to be significant.

Mitigation Measure M-NO-1: Construction Noise Control

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-NO-1 would reduce impact NO-1 to a less-than-significant level.

Impact NO-2 (DEIR 4.3-36): Construction of the proposed Project could generate excessive ground-
borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels.

Ground-borne vibrations from certain aspects of Project construction have the potential to affect
the existing offsite structures nearest to the Project site. The construction of the Project would use
heavy equipment that could generate temporary ground-borne vibration, such as bulldozers and
loaded trucks. A medical office building at 3838 California Street is located adjacent to the Project
site, and could contain vibration-sensitive equipment for medical uses, such as equipment found
in hospital operating rooms, optical microscopes, cell probing devices, and scanning electron
microscopes. Interference with the operation of vibration-sensitive equipment at the 3838
California Street building could occur, which would be considered a significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-NO-2: Vibration-Sensitive Equipment at 3868 California Street
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The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-NO-2 would reduce impact NO-2 to a less-than-significant level.

= Impact C-NO-1 (DEIR 4.3-41): Construction activities for the proposed Project, in combination
with reasonably foreseeable projects, could result in a substantial temporary increase in noise.

Construction noise from the three reasonably foreseeable projects could overlap with construction
noise from the proposed Project. Construction noise from the proposed Project and from some of
the reasonably foreseeable projects could overlap and be noticeably audible at nearby sensitive
receptors, causing an increase in ambient noise levels that would be greater than 10 dBA. Thus,
cumulative noise impacts could be significant.

Mitigation Measure M-NO-1: Construction Noise Control

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-NO-1 would reduce impact C-NO-1 to a less-than-significant level.

Air Quality

= Impact AQ-3 (DEIR 4.4-45; RTC 5-29): Construction and operation of the proposed Project would
generate toxic air contaminants, including DPM, at levels that could expose sensitive receptors to
substantial pollutant concentrations.

Based on the draft 2020 Citywide Health Risk Assessment database and the updated draft air
pollutant exposure zone (APEZ) map, the Project site is located within an APEZ. The updated
analysis shows that under both the existing-plus-project and cumulative-plus-project conditions
the Project would result in a significant health risk impact to on- and off-site sensitive receptors
during the Project’s construction activities.

Mitigation Measure AQ-3: Construction Emissions Minimization

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-AQ-3 would reduce impact AQ-3 to a less-than-significant level.

Biological Resources

= Impact BI-1 (IS 86): The proposed Project could have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or
through habitat modifications, on species identified as a candidate, sensitive, or special-status
species in local or regional plans, policies, or regulations or by the California Department of Fish
and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
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Existing structures on the Project site could support a variety of nesting resident and migratory
birds, and existing trees and landscape vegetation could office suitable nesting habitat for
additional bird species. The proposed Project would remove some of the existing street, significant,
and non-regulated on-site trees. If Project construction occurs during nesting season (January 15
through August 15), the Project may result in direct mortality of adult or young birds, destruction
of active nests, and/or disturbance of nesting displacement of nesting birds, which would be a
significant effect.

Mitigation Measure M-BI-1: Preconstruction Nesting Bird Surveys and Buffer Areas

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-BI-1 would reduce impact BI-1 to a less-than-significant level.

* Impact BI-2 (IS 90): The proposed Project could interfere substantially with the movement of any
native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory
wildlife corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites.

The Project site is used by native resident birds and is located within a bird migratory route.
Construction activities have the potential to result in direct mortality for nesting birds, which
would be a significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-BI-1: Preconstruction Nesting Bird Surveys and Buffer Areas

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-BI-1 would reduce impact BI-2 to a less-than-significant level.

= Impact C-BI-1 (IS 92): The proposed Project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable projects,
could result in cumulative biological resources impacts.

Three reasonably foreseeable future projects within 0.25 mile of the Project site could have an
impact on nesting and migratory birds, similarly to the proposed Project. The cumulative impacts
on nesting birds could be significant because reasonably foreseeable projects would remove a
substantial number of trees that provide nesting habitat for avian species, which could result in a
significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-BI-1: Preconstruction Nesting Bird Surveys and Buffer Areas

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-BI-1 would reduce impact C-BI-1 to a less-than-significant level.

Geology and Soils

= Impact GE-4 (IS 103): The proposed Project could directly or indirectly destroy a unique
paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature.
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Construction of the Project’s below-grade parking levels and foundations would on Blocks A and
B extent into the Colma formation and sediments. In total, Project would involve excavation of
approximately 39,769 cubic yards of Colma formation sediments and thus the Project has the
potential to disturb significant paleontological resources, which is considered a significant impact.

Mitigation Measure M-GE-4: Inadvertent Discovery of Paleontological Resources

The Commission finds that, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, implementing Mitigation
Measure M-GE-4 would reduce impact GE-4 to a less-than-significant level.

Iv. FINDINGS OF POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS THAT CANNOT BE AVOIDED OR
REDUCED TO A LESS-THAN-SIGNIFICANT LEVEL THROUGH THE IMPOSITION OF
MITIGATION MEASURES

Based on substantial evidence in the Final EIR, the Planning Commission finds that there are no potentially
significant impacts that cannot be avoided or reduced to a less-than-significant level through the imposition
of mitigation measures.

V. MITIGATION MEASURES REJECTED AS INFEASIBLE
No mitigation measures identified in the Final EIR are rejected as infeasible.
VL RECIRCULATION OF THE DRAFT EIR IS NOT REQUIRED.

The Planning Commission recognizes that the Final EIR incorporates information obtained and produced
after the DEIR was completed, and that it contains additions, clarifications, and modifications, including
minor changes to the project description, assessment of air quality impacts and inclusion of mitigation
measure M-AQ-3 Construction Emissions Minimization. The Planning Commission has reviewed and
considered the FEIR and all of this information. In certifying the FEIR, the Planning Commission found
that the FEIR does not add significant new information to the DEIR that would require recirculation of the
EIR under CEQA. The Planning Commission finds, for the reasons set forth in the Final EIR, that the new
information added to the DEIR does not involve a new significant environmental impact, a substantial
increase in the severity of a significant environmental impact, or a feasible project alternative or mitigation
measure considerably different from others previously analyzed that would clearly lessen the significant
environmental impacts of the Project that the Project Sponsors declines to adopt. No information indicates
that the DEIR was inadequate or conclusory.

VIL EVALUATION OF AND FINDINGS RELATED TO PROJECT ALTERNATIVES ARE NOT
REQUIRED

The Final EIR analyzed three alternatives to the Project — the No-Project Alternative, the Reduced
Construction Alternative, and the Rehabilitation/Reuse Alternative. Because the Project will not result in
significant environmental impacts that will not be avoided or substantially lessened by mitigation
measures, the Planning Commission does not need to consider these alternatives included in the EIR or
find them infeasible. (Public Resources Code section 21081(a)(1)-(2) and CEQA Guidelines section
15091(a)(1)-(2).)

VIII.  STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS NOT REQUIRED
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The Planning Commission finds that, based on the evidence presented in these findings and in the Final
EIR, the Project will not result in any significant impacts that cannot be mitigated to a less-than-significant
level. Therefore, a statement of overriding considerations under CEQA section 21081(b) and CEQA
Guidelines section 15093 is not required.
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102-6"

BLOCK A "\ 80_E BLOCK B . 80_E

BLOCK C N\ 80_E

LEGEND

[ ] rRM-2ZONING

[ ] RH-2 ZONING

Y Lot line boundary

L Jd

-] 40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT

=] 80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT

ZONING, HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICTS,

SCALE: 1/64"=1'
N

©2020 ROBERT AM. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

T
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ¢u erancisco.ca EXISTING LOT LINES @
RAMBA EXISTING SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-00.11

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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SS
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BLOCK A BLOCK B BLOCK C
LEGEND
[ ] VEHICULAR CURB CUT
IT TRAVEL DIRECTION
; SC;:yLE;Zlv/64” = 1'64' N
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  suxsmascisco ca EXISTING VEHICULAR CURB CUTS A
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-00.12

EXISTING SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



3700 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

OVERALL AERIAL VIEW

ARCHITECTS, LLP

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

PHOTOS OF EXISTING SITE

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-00.13

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy mancisco.ca BLOCK A
RAMSA PHOTOS OF EXISTING SITE PUDICUSUBMITIAL * * A-00.14

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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3700 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BLOCK B

ARCHITECTS, LLP

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

PHOTOS OF EXISTING SITE

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-00.15

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  u smancisco.ca BLOCK C
RAMBA PHOTOS OF EXISTING SITE PUD/CUSUBMITTAL * ~ A-00.16

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Existing 401 Cherry,
to be renovated

SACRAMENTO STREET

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

I N [ S T T 1
| A1 [ A2 | A3 | A4 | A5 | B i i i i
!SFR | SFR i SFR i SFR i 9 Units S - | B18 B13 B12 C4 3 ez Pl |
13FL 13FL13FLI3FL 4FL | B3 SFR : SFRH 4 Units 4 Units 34 Units 22 Units | | ! |
: : ; : : - Y- | 3FI 3FI 3FI 7 Fl. 5 F . SFR | SFR : SFR
I N R | 3 - y | 3FL |3FL 13FL |
T | i B4 SFR i I R
IR R SULLA AR
e S 4 Units 4 Units | | : :
SN N S S - e A o i = d
LL] e — s — e e e e e e o e e ] ] ]
i SFR | = B6 SFR L Bl1 ~ S
] 3FI. ; & L 3/ ! B16 BI5 10 Units &
""""""""""""""" > b . . S FlL ()
?é 4 Units 4 Units - Cc5
E 3FL 3FL % 28 Units
B7 7 Fl
O . B10
23 Units 17 Units
A7 B8 BY 7 FL.
29 Units 16 Units 15 Units C7 s
SFL SFL I FL 23(ljj?1its Shared Amenities 3 Units
3 Fl ¥ Unis 3 EL
BLOCK A BLOCK B Existing 3698 California, BLOCK C
Marshal Hale Hospital Bldg.
CALIFORNIA STREET to be renovated
LEGEND
SFR  Single Family Residence (Fee simple) D Proposed Building
SFRH Single Family Rowhouse @ Terrace (building below)
wemmus ot line D Existing Building, to be renovated
PROPOSED BUILDING TYPE, Soueie
0 16 32 64'
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET s \UMBER OF UNITS, LEVELS ABOVE SIDEWALK GRADE A
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL
PROPOSED SITE PLAN A-01.10

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



/ 40-X SACRAMENTO STREET
L, 250 250 250 050 a1t 412-6"

130-0" L300 3000 300"

©2020 ROBERT AM. STERNARCHITECTS, LTP

ki =
% >
BLOCK S0E CALIFZ;?L??:REET | S0E BLOCKC \__| S0
LEGEND
[ RM220NING [ 40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT ~ © Y Lot line boundary
] ri2zoNING |1 80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT
ZONING, HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICTS, .
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  gux srancisco,ca PROPOSED LOT LINES — b
RAMBA PROPOSED SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-01.11

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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CALIFORNIA Vehicular CHERRY Vehicular MAPLE Vehicular SACRAMENTO Vehicular OVERALL SITE Vehicular
STREET Curb Cuts STREET Curb Cuts STREET Curb Cuts STREET Curb Cuts Curb Cuts
EXISTING 3 EXISTING 4 EXISTING 3 EXISTING 4 EXISTING 14
To be re-used 2 To be re-used 2 To be re-used 0 To be re-used 2 To be re-used 8
To be removed (2) To be removed (2) To be removed 3) To be removed (2) To be removed (7)
PROPOSED 3 PROPOSED 9 PROPOSED 4 PROPOSED 7 PROPOSED 23
Net Change 0 Net Change +5 Net Change +1 Net Change +3 Net Change +9
SACRAMENTO STREET
%
7
4
&~
%2
I;-l %55, =
I 7/
a4
5 = Z
« Z -
— %ﬁ %
7 «—
72 — —
RN —
=
BLOCK A BLOCK B BLOCK C
CALIFORNIA STREET
LEGEND
|:| PROPOSED VEHICULAR CURB CUT VA Proposed re-use of existing vehicular curb cut
T TRAVEL DIRECTION 7/ REMOVAL OF EXISTING VEHICULAR
CURB CUT
N
SCALE: 1/64" = 1'
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  susmacisco ca PROPOSED VEHICULAR CURB CUTS D
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-01.12

PROPOSED SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Existing 401 Cherry,
to be renovated

SACRAMENTO STREET

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

— P* P P P P 2IIIII P P P P P P ! P LIl |Sntuieieniuiuied P P P* P* P*
s s 2 we | 25 i 25 25 | 25 234 20
— e =T - | | ' o e - -
(A1 [A2 (A3 (A4l As i § Y B2 SPRH t & T
'SFR ‘SFR ' SFR ‘| SFR : 9 Units: | 2 PO S ] | B18 B13 B12 o ler iet
VRN AN RN RV AL B3 SFR : SFRH 4 Units 4 Units 34 Units P | | |
: i i i i tx P ! 3Fl | 3FL 3FL 3FL 7 Fl + SFR | SFR : SFR
[ Y A R o S i : i ’ | 3FL|3FL \3FL
S R O P VI S, B
: : : : i : 3FL : B17 B14 P - : '
F--—-- 4 i _l . . P " | |
! | | | I ' - ‘ T BS SFR B 4 Units 4 Units | :
L ' H —— | E | 3 Fl . 3 FlL 3 FL p H L] I I
: A6 ' 5 |'= ; 4 5 P L .i. -
| gi‘lle | P g P* ':‘ | B6 SFR | B11 S p g
Lo —eed s I i B16 BI5 10 Units e
> . . S FL M
é‘é 4 Units 4 Units ¢ - - C5
.- IEL SEL = I 28 Units
o B7 = 7 Fl.
1O ; B10
i 25 Unit
E—-i— s 17 Units
A7 W | BS B9 7 Fl.
29 Units 16 Units 15 Units pu
C8
5 Fl Jd P 5FIL SFL @——”— Co Shared Amenities 3 [Jnits
— g 1 P 23 Units 4 Units 3Fl
J|op 3L 3FL
, £ ,
' f
25 2! 25" 25' 23 ‘ 25" 25" 25 I 25" 40 25 25" 22" I
Y N I - L.
P p p P P P p PO L EEEeE P p P p P ‘ P o f— _ | p T
BLOCK A BLOCK B Existing 3698 California, BLOCK C
Marshal Hale Hospital Bldg.
CALIFORNIA STREET to be renovated
NOTE LEGEND
THE CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO WILL NOT STRIPE === RED CURB ZONE - "NO PARKING ZONE"
5;1)1;1;1(1)\7)?1 Aii?fngflsngng 54;!}15%6 ;ﬁgﬁﬁi ;ugiL <2 WHITE CURB ZONE - "PASSENGER LOADING AND UNLOADING"
PARKING WOULD BE ALLOWED ASSUMING 25 FEET P PUBLIC PARKING
FOR MOST PARKING SPACES, AND 16 TO 20 FEET P* CONSTRAINED PUBLIC PARKING
FOR CONSTRAINED SPACES BETWEEN DRIVEWAYS. §  CENTER LINE OF MAIN BUILDING ENTRANCE
N
SCALE: 1/64" = 1"
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  cuvrancscocn PROPOSED CURB COLORS & STREET PARKING e
\ 0 16 32 64'
RAMSA PROPOSED SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-01.13
. FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Existing 401 Cherry,

to be renovated

SACRAMENTO STREET

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

R s S T — e reemnn
| Al | A2 [ A3 | A4 | A5 | B 0
' SFR SFR :SFR | SFR 9 Units. S - | B18 B13 B12 C4 : : ;
13FL 13FL13FII3FL] 4F1 T B3 SFR | SFRH 4 Units 4 Units 34 Units 22 Units G| Cl
: : ; : ; - =7 | 3 FL 3FI 3FIL 7 Fl. 5 FlL . SFR | SFR : SFR
| [ R | 3 ; | 3FL |3FL 13FL |
T | . B4 SFR i o
: b : |- _____ § . 3FL ; B17 B14 | | i
b s s 1 * Uit # Uit L
i I = Y : ' ' N S | .
: F 4 &9 Lo, Lo,
i SFR- | = . B6 SFR i B11 E I ST
ol eeed - L i B16 BI5 10, Units 2 roo
Z 4 Units 4 Units ' - It s
E 3 Fl 3 FL % :r-_‘: 28 Units
B7 = o, 7 Fl.
re © 25 Units BIO :._.:
I "_: 7 FL 17 Units
A7 Tl R BS B9 7 Fl.
29 Units [ o 16 Units 15 Units C7 s
5FL Lo a0 5 Fl F=—— . — ,,5,13:[' .= Co ) Shared Amenities i
| ! : : I fer 23 Units 4 Units 33(];71;“
LL] 1 r=a I~ .
Sl SO R oo riea, | 3 Fl. 3FI,
el Bl L 1.-_‘ :1 I‘: -l L
BLOCK A BLOCK B Existing 3698 California, BLOCK C
Marshal Hale Hospital Bldg.
CALIFORNIA STREET to be renovated
LEGEND N
= == Roof Deck Usable Areas E’
c
:
2
<
£
N &
ROOE PLAN SCALE: 1/64" = 1 @ g
e g
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  sixrrancisco,ca I 5
RAMSA PROPOSED SITE PLAN: DIAGRAMS PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-01.14
. FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION



Existing 401 Cherry,
to be renovated

Al A2 A3 A4 A5 B2 3 f;I;RH
SFR SFR SFR SFR 9 Units ' S?;H 4?]181 41131131 3413(}21 C4 P
_ . _ : nits nits nits 22 Unit
3FL 3FL 3FL 3F. B3 SrR 3FL 3FL 3FI 7Fl SEL R
B4 SFR
3Fl B17 B14
4 Units 4 Units
A6 Bs SR 3FI 3FI
SFR ’
3FL B6 SFR B11
3 Fl 10 Units
41(3]16. B15 5Fl.
nits 4 Units C5 .
3 FI 3 FIL 28 Units Reflecting Pool
B7 7 Fl.
. B10
23 Units 17 Units
A7 BS B9 7 Fl
29 Units 16 Units 15 Units Cs
3 Fl. 3 Fl. I Co C7 3 Units
23 Units Shared Amenities 3 FJ.
3 Fl 4 Units
3 Fl.
BLOCK 4 BLOCK B Existing 3698 California, BLOCK C
Marshal Hale Hospital Bldg.
to be renovated
N
SCALE: 1/64" = 1'
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET ¢\ srancisco,ca ILLUSTRATIVE SITE PLAN T
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL
fOREAR ST e PROPO S ED S ITE PLAN: DIAGRAM S FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION A-O 1 ° 1 5

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



Existing 401 Cherry,
to be renovated

Al A2 A3 A4

SFR SFR SFR SFR 9 35 )
3Fl. 3 Fl. 3FI. 3FI. Py
nd
Fl.
A6
SFR
3 FI
nd
Fl1.
Garden
+248°
th
FL
A7
Garden 29 Units
+236 5FIL
Roof
NOTE:
Terraces are labeled
with occupied floor
level. Ex: 5;’71
KEY
th th | 1
F1. F1.
|
SECTION
B C l—‘
PLAN
N
B I O ‘ B A SCALE: 1/32" = I' @
™ ™ —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0 8 16 32
RAMSA PUD/CUSUBMITTAL A _A
BLOCK A TITLE SHEET FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION 00

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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AS* A4* A3* A2* Al*

A5 height

measured at
building front on

Cherry Street ¢ ¢

|

40 Limit (as_ 2t m md Lt b0t timic  Laor Limis
measured from 40 Pr(lvosed 40' P}jposed EEEER R s====
Cherry Street) I38'9" Proposed 39'3" Proposed,

RH-2

Sacramento Street

*Note: For Block A RH-2 Height Diagrams, refer to pages A-A.20-25.

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rl(sg)m the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.

*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’ I
or less, and 16’ for buildings subf' ect to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent-
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited

to the footprint of the elevator shaft. A B

KEY PLAN

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET g smancisco ca SACRAMENTO STREET

LEGEND

RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
== == == = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT

[SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/32" =1

™ —

0 8 16 32

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

RAMSA BLOCK A: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-A.10

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



A7 A6* AS*
¢
80" Limit I
b e  mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
_65_'&990_%:1_________!______________ Q|
| 140' Limit .
el el
. 40" Limit 40' Existing T
| EEEEEEEEEEE .
37" Proposed I
RM-2 Cherry Street RH-2

*Note: For Block A RH-2 Height Diagrams, refer to pages A-A.20-25.

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the ri(sg)in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub- LEGEND
section (b).

*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ- RM-2 ZONING
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.
RH-2 ZONING
*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height '
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’ = = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
or less, and 16’ for buildings subf ect to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- A B C [SECTION 261]
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited == == == 40 HEIGHT LIMIT
to the footprint of the elevator shaft. [40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET 4y srancisco, ca CHERRY STREET ——

RAMSA BLOCK A: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-A.11

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



A7

A7 Height measured at
building front on Cherry Street

80' Limit (as measured from Cherry Street)

RM-2
California Street

Applicable Code Sections include: LEGEND

e Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rl(ste):)m the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

s RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area = = = = 40' RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
above the height limit or actual height. A B C [SECTION 261]
*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height w= == == 40 HEIGHT LIMIT
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’ [40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]
or less, and 16’ for buildings subiject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- E— '
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited == == = 80" HEIGHT LIMIT
to the footprint of the elevator shaft. [80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET CALIFORNIA STREET S

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0 8 16 32’

RAMSA BLOCK A: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-A.12

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



Al
r | D] ] T —_—
1 2= ‘ / I I
= — N\
I e T — - .
s xra k) I |
| 40’ Limit / - -
RN o ad 3 I Al I
\ 39°-3” Proposed TS N / | i
1 U | e N ‘ ’
] < < L 2 ! !
I
; || | | | |
\ . -
| D < 7 LL1 I I
RH-2 I [
3|_1 ] - i
1. NORTH ELEVATION 2. N-S SECTION | _
NOTE: Al complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front I I
facade. See dormer exemption below. i i
Applicable Code Sections include: i_ J-_
. Code Section 260(b) Exemptions: 2
(B) Dormer windows: “This exemption shall be limited to the top 10 feet of such features where the height limit is 65 feet or less...” 3. ROOF PLAN @
LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING
- == == == 4(0’HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]
Ll == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*
*Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.
(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE
\: LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS
KEY PLAN i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA A 1 ();:5';10':20'

RAMBA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-A.20

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



A2

PL

I-rl_l_l_

3'6" tall exempt
parapet wall /
! 40’ Limi \ //
AEEEEEEEEEEE . T~
38°-9” Proposed 45° A2
o SFR
~ T : 3FI
Line of compliant W ’
2

bay window j‘ . ‘

A2 PRIVATE
! GARDEN
(TYP.)

< LLI
_ | Building facade
RH-2 frgnt setback
1. NORTH ELEVATION 2. N-S SECTION

NOTE: A2 complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front
facade. See dormer exemption below.

g
|

Applicable Code Sections include:
Code Section 260(b) Exemptions:

rl_l_l_l_I_I_I_I_I_I_l_l_l_l_l

!

Z N

(B) Dormer windows: “This exemption shall be limited to the top 10 feet of such features where the height limit is 65 feet or less...” 3. ROOF PLAN @

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == 40’ HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

C 1

== == == ACTUALHEIGHT*

*Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\: LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA A2 ();:5';10':20'

RAMBA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-A21

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



A3
PL ] | r | M || T |
24 I |
' Exempt -
I dormer window — I I
' 40 Limit _ 1 A3 I
TR R R R R R RN R < I
I 40’ Proposed «© i SFR i
| T I | 3F ]
; - I [
' Line of compliant 2 I I I
i set-back building facade F A3 PRIVATE - -
| 1 i |
i GARDEN | |
. _ (TYP.)
Building facade I I
RH-2 e - -
front setbhack ———— = ' 54 I
1. NORTH ELEVATION 2. N-S SECTION | _
NOTE: A3 complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front I I
facade. See dormer exemption below. i i
Applicable Code Sections include: i_ J-_
. Code Section 260(b) Exemptions: —> 2
(B) Dormer windows: “This exemption shall be limited to the top 10 feet of such features where the height limit is 65 feet or less...” 3. ROOF PLAN @
LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING
= w= w= == 40’ HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]
Ll == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*
*Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline
per Code Section 260(a)(2): “...the height limit of a
pitched roof is measured at the midrise of the roof.”
(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE
\: LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS
KEY PLAN i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA A3 ();:5';10':20'

RAMBA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-A.22

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



A4

PL e

=

I 40° Limit /
R R EEEE R EEEE
' 40’ Proposed // i

¢

>
a

SFR
3 Fl.

: Line of compliant \\ﬂ N
set-back
I building face —
< S q |
| 3 | 8¢ A4 PRIVATE
: e 20 ) 1 GARDEN
Eaalil el T (TYP)
— — LLI )
RH-2
Building facade
front setback———————— = ' 10-2"
1. NORTH ELEVATION 2. N-S SECTION
NOTE: A4 complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front
facade.

rl_l_l_l_I_I_I_I_I_I_l_l_l_l_l

3. ROOF PLAN @

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == 40’ HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

C 1

== == == ACTUALHEIGHT*

*Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline
per Code Section 260(a)(2): “...the height limit of a
pitched roof is measured at the midrise of the roof.”

(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\: LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA A4 ();:5';10':20'

RAMBA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-A.23

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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A5 PL

¢ —
. \ 10-2 L r\Tl_l_l_l_l1
21 40’ Limit — N\ " AS

NOTE: AS is an existing non-conforming structure that exceeds the way in which height is
measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade. The exterior
envelope will not be altered; no PUD exception sought.

- E R R R R R EEEE N B B B B BB EEEEEEREE R B \\‘ P I ! o o !
40’ Existing NEEl & i I [EXlStlng I
— fK~ ™ T _— = L - 401 i
5/ nonconformin | | Cherry]
| N bay window , | I 9 Units | ,
I - 4 Fl. I
il +252-0" &= | i [
2 —|5 LLI 1 I
! !
RH-2 | |
1. EAST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION ' |
| l
| i

L4

. I
N
3. ROOF PLAN @
LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING
m= == == 40’ HEIGHT LIMIT
r1 [40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

L4 == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

*Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline
per Code Section 260(a)(2): “...the height limit of a
pitched roof is measured at the midrise of the roof.”

(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET ¢\ prancisco, ca A5 (EXISTING 401 CHERRY) ———

RAMSA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUDICUSUBMITIAL  — A-A.24

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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A6 PL PL

\ Exempt
N I 3"
: 219 / dormer
7 < . N7 window
J 40’ Limit / =)
SN EEEEEEEEEEEEE <\\45°z\'1
gv

37’ Proposed

13 Tf Line of
- Lﬁ c;rlllfp(iiant

A6 PRIVATE bl serbuck
‘ K;fbulldlng face

1 2

GARDEN =)
(TYP.)

\“F‘V l39. 0"

2= Building facade
2. E-W SECTION AA = front setback
RH-2
1. EASTELEVATION Fl_l_l_l_l*

NOTE: A6 complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned
parcels at the front facade. See dormer exemption below.

I_I_l_ILI_I_I_I_I_I_IJI_I_I_IJ

Applicable Code Sections include:
e Code Section 260(b) Exemptions:

A6
SFR
3 Fl.

— N
—

(B) Dormer windows: “This exemption shall be limited to the top 10 feet of such features where the height limit is 65

feet or less...”

I_I_I_I_ITI_I_I

LI_I_I-I_I_I_I

LI_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I_I

3. ROOF PLAN @

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == 40’ HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= == == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

E == o *Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

(E CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\: LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i___"1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA A6 ();S-—C'Sgwl'":zoz@

RAMBA BLOCK A: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-A.25

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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SACRAMENTO STREET
PL
AS
77" G,E
AS %HL —> 2
- - T LT TTIIIIII oIt oI
: [ [ [ [ [ [ I [ I [
| - - I 11 1 1 1 : 1 : 1
. r/ . Existin \\\j : ' ' ' : ' 1 ' 1 '
I / non-cgr%forming 1 : : : : : ' : ' :
i E . : bay window : I " i . | : i : "
- A5 ~ S o I
P | [Existing PR
— 1
T | 401 . T Z T
| Chemy] = : =
: 9 Units > < - CHERRY STREET > 2
| 4Fl BL
i CHERRY STREET
i 2. E-W SECTION 3. EAST ELEVATION
|
| : N
L.— . . —
| &
1 1
1. ROOF PLAN
LEGEND
'y + —— . — PROPERTY LINE
L c |77 PROJECTIONS
[  EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
NOTE: A5 is an existing non-conforming structure that exceeds the way in which projections over streets are BAY WINDOW & CORNICE
measured under Section 136. The exterior envelope will not be altered; no PUD exception sought.
KEY PLAN
SCALE: 1" =20'
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ux rrancisco, ca AS (EXISTING 401 CHERRY) ——
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL
fopmTAm TR ARreR BLOCK A: PRO JECTIONS OVER S TREET FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION A-A°35

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Sacramento Street

0' Setback in adjacent é’ Existing 401 Cherry,
building S to be renovated
-T T | 0' Setback in adjacent
. . > building
| | |
| I
. A4 -
SFR Ay
| 3FI | 9 Units
. : 4°Fl. |
| I .
| | |
| | |
. . I
| I ‘
RN
B - | I
A6 |
SFR l_ "
3FL >4
nd
FL.
''''''''''''''''''''''' J '_ "
Garden f
+248" :
i : 5
| A7 | 5
Garden 29 Ul’lltS I b
+2367 5 FIL ! S
: 36" 5
Roof |
. NOTE:
Terraces are labeled
I with occupied floor
I level. Ex: 5;’71
- 1'_6" N
NO FRONT SETBACKS
p M J REQUIRED BY SECTION 132 Y
Fl. Fl. I ! '
I z EXISTING BUILDINGS |
; ADJACENT TO SITE SECTION
'''''''''' '_T/Y— ] g EXISTING BUILDINGS -
. / s || c L‘
S TO BE RENOVATED
California Street [[] PROPOSED BLDG ADJACENT PLAN
TO EXISTING BLDG
SCALE: 1/32"=1'
e ey —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ¢ux rrancisco, ca FRONT SETBACKS o
RAMSA . PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-A .40
BLOCK A: FRONT SETBACKS FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION :

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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I .
I Resig’ei.’ltial | I I i
Al | Building . . . . - AS
LotArea: [ 2,500 sf | | - | AL | A2 | A3 | A4 | AS Lot Area: | 2,806 sf |
I < . SFR . SFR . SFR ., SFR . 401
[ 3 Fl 3 FL 3 Fl 3 Fl. Cherr .
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% I | I I I I (Existingyto Existing Open Space (Rear Yard): 0%
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): 4% i - . . - Remai Existing Open Space (Front Yard): 0%
Total Proposed Open ?paze: 44% I I I I I I geln]la};l) Total Existing Op%l §paze; (4%%} :
Delta A : (1%) nis elta A - (s
| i . . : - 4 Fl.
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45% I = I I I I I Required Rear Yard Depth: 45%
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 39.5% S i . . £ Existing Rear Yard Depth: 0%
DeltaA: | (5.5%) ) | | | | | Delta A | (45%)
| © | _ . _ o . _ [ *Existin, j ; :
= = = = g non-conforming structure; exterior
A2 | I 2: I g I g I S. !_ e envelope will not be altered.
LotArea: | 2,500 sf | | = | © | o I - | -
I - ] ] [} - I A6
liroopé)sseeéi (1())peeli18$pae§ee,0 (l}}g?lrts \ég(é) 48&% I 'I' B T U= Spp SEps B A-6-| Lot Area: | 5,008 sf
Total Proposed Open Space: 48%
Delta A : +3% ! I L SFR Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 41%
| - 61'-11 3 FlL Propo§red (l)Ppen Spageof Front‘S Yard): 5%
t : 9
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45% | I otal tropose ptglelt[:laze: _ﬂ?o//?)
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40.2% J _
Delta A - (4.8%) I —_—te —— e — — — S —
) Required Rear Yard Depth: 45%
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40.7%
A3 Delta A : (4.3%)
Lot Area: | 2,500 sf _ 64'-5" A7
N
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% o Lot Area: _17,600 sf
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): %0 o Garden
Total Proposed Open Space: 46% +236
Delta A : +1% Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 18%
Proposed Opengpaf% (Front \éagl/EaseSment): 6%
otal Propose en Space: 24%
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45% P pDeltIc)z A +1°/?)
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40.2% S -
Delta A - (4.8%) O S
a — A7 Sec. 134(c)(4)(A) Required Rear Yard Depth: 25%
— 90 T Proposed Rear Yade ]?epghf (1780;/0)
A4 5FI elta A : b
Lot Area: 2,500 sf
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 38%
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): 9% Commercial KEY
Total Proposed Open Space: 47% Buildi T 0
Delta A : +2% uraing LEGEND
|
Sec. 134(c)(1) Averaged Required Rear Yard Depth: 31.25% Lot Coverage SECTION
Proposed Rear Yarg ]?ep&h: +37 8.1450@ Open Space: Fee-Simple Rear Yard
eita A - . o —
Open Space: Rear Yard B C L‘
[ Open Space: Other (Front Yard, etc.) PLAN

SCALE: 1/32"=1"

™ g —

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy mancisco.ca T

BLOCK A: REAR SETBACKS & SECTION 134 PUD/CUSUBMITIAL A _A 45

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS
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! I I . . BLOCK A: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
| Al | A2 | A3 | A4 | A5 — _
. SFR , SFR . SFR . SFR . 401 Bulding | zoning | T | " rpin Provided
3FIL 3FL 3FIL 3FL Cherr Unies | "
I I | I I y pea Sp
. (Existing to Al RH-2 1
. . . . Remain) A2l RH-2 1
I I | I | 9 Unirs n !
- . . . - 4Fl ]
I I I I I Y R
- = A7] RM-2 29

BLOCK A: COMMON OPEN SPACE

Towl#of | *ofUniss Required Provided
Building Zoning X w.oPriv. |, Total Common
Units if Common (x1.33)
Open Space per building

Al RH-2 1 0

A2] RH-2 1 0

A3l RH-2 1 0

A4] RH-2 1 0
* A5|  RH-2 9 9

A6l RH-2 1 0

A7| RM-2 29 25 2,660.00 3,851.00

--------------------------- 2,660.00) 3,851.0

*Existing non-conforming structure; exterior envelope will not be altered.
NOTES:

U n
1. Configuration of roof top areas not yet completed - G
and to be provided later. Roof top areas may include N
any of the following: private or common residential fg
open space (pursuant to P1. Code Sec. 135), solar areas Garden
(pursuant to SF Better Roof Ordinance; P1. Code Sec. +236°

149), and living roof areas (pursuant to SF Green
Building Code), or some combination of any/all of the
above.

P

I

2. Roof top mechanical equipment and/or other similar
feature will be enclosed and/or screened in compliance
with PI. Code Sec. 141 requirements.

A7
29 Units bt oo
5FL

3. Code-compliant common open spaces comply with
all dimensional requirements.

LEGEND KEY

i______1 Code-Compliant Common Open Space I 1
#000022 Code-Compliant Private Open Space |
000000 Additional Common Open Space* SECTION

MOBOBME A dditional Private Open Space* B C L‘

*Open space that does not meet the dimensional PLAN

requirements to be code-compliant and is not included in

open space calculations. It represents additional common SCALE: 1/32"=1'
open space areas. ™ g —

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy mancisco.ca T

RAMSA . PUD/CU SUBMITTAL _
BLOCK A: OPEN SPACE EBRUARS 20ah REVISION A-A.46

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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3700 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BLOCK 4

BELOW-GRADE
PARKING LEVEL
Parking stalls:

Level 1: 22
Level 2: 35
Total: 57 Parking Stalls

(Includes 2 ADA Stalls

& 1 ADA EV Stall)
Layout and floor level spot
elevation to be determined

Parking Ramp
Up to +225' Cistern

Boiler l T

Room
+215'-6"
A7
Core
Electrical
Room
Mechanical
Room

LOWER LEVEL 2
(BELOW GRADE PARKING)

LEGEND

|| PARKING

|| ADAPARKING

EV ADA
PARKING

|| EVPARKING

|| BICYCLE
PARKING

. CARSHARE

|| LOADING
|| BUILDING

KEY

PLAN

N

SCALE: 1/32"=1'
e —
0 8 16 32

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK A: PARKING DIAGRAM

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-A.50

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



3700 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

BELOW-GRADE
PARKING LEVEL

Parking stalls:
Level 1: 22
Level 2: 35

Total: 57 Parking Stalls
(Includes 2 ADA Stalls
& 1 ADA EV Stall)
Layout and floor level spot
elevation to be determined

ADA PARKING
2 Accessible Stalls
(97_0" X 18'_0")

ELECTRICAL
VEHICLE
2 Accessible Stalls

BLOCK 4

Parking Ramp
Down to +215' 6"

_—

+225'

ADA
Space

A7
Unit C
Ll 1

A7
Core

Car Share

EV
ADA

Mechanical
Room

A7
Unit D
Ll1

PUBLICLY
ACCESSIBLE
CARE SHARE
1 Car Share Stall

BICYCLE PARKING
50 Class 1 bicycle spaces

[TDM requirements to be
satisfied]

ELECTRICAL
ADA VEHICLE
1 Accessible Stalls

LOWER LEVEL 1

(GROUND FLOOR AT CALIFORNIA STREET)

LEGEND

|| PARKING
ADA PARKING

EV ADA
PARKING

EV PARKING

BICYCLE
PARKING

CAR SHARE

LOADING
|| BUILDING

HEE BEE B

s

SCALE: 1/32"=1'
e —
0 8 16 32

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK A: PARKING DIAGRAM

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-A 51

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



BLOCK 4

EASEMENT to
NEIGHBOR

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

4—
— -
/
Garden LEGEND
+236 A7
Lobby | | PARKING
|| ADAPARKING
EV ADA
AT A7 A7 PARKING
Unit A Core Unit E | EVPARKING
|| BICYCLE
PARKING
. CARSHARE
LOADING
A7 A7 A7 L
Unit B Unit C Unit D || BUILDING
KEY
(<t
PLAN
EASEMENT SCALE: 1/32" = I @
™ gy —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  sixrrancisco,ca (GROUND FLOOR AT CHERRY STREET) I ——
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-A.5)

BLOCK A: PARKING DIAGRAM

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



th
Fl.

B2 RH rd th
3FIL Fl fl
B12
B1 o , 34 Units
RH F1. FL th 7 Fl.
B3 SR 3FL BIS B13 . i
3 Fl 4 Units 4 Units )
vd 3FL 3 FL
Fl.
B4 SFR nd
3FL B17 B14 F1.
4 Units 4 Units
3 FIL 3 FL
nd nd th th th
BS SFR Fl. FL FL FI. FL.
3 FL
rd
Fl. B11
10 Units
B6 SFR 5FIL
3FL B16 B15
4 Units 4 Units Garden
3 FI 3 Fl +250"
th
Fl.
nd nd
fh F] F]
FlL Garden vd
+247" Bl
th
B7 FL.
25 Units y
7Fl Fi i 4
B8
16 Units B9
5 Fl. 15 Units B10' NOTE:
5FIL 17 Units Terraces are labeled
th 7 Fl. with occupied floor
, FL level. Ex: Si-hl
th J .
Roof Fl. Roof .
h
Roof Fl Roof KEY
th th
M Fl i Fl SECTION
Fl. F1.
[t
PLAN
N
B O B SCALE: 1/32"=1' @
T ——
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  guxrancisco, ca L CK ——
RAMSA BLOCK B TITLE SHEET PUD/CUSUBMITTAL * ~ A-B.00
FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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B12 B13 B18 B1*

B2*

¢ (|I‘: ?_ ¢

I
IS(LL-HH-U--------'------------_Sg'éi”_”[_____I e e = — . 80" Limit . SO'Lim!Z
80' Proposed | I-

e RREEEEEEE

40' Proposed

|

|

: —mm e s === = == = = = =36 Proposed _ 40' Propesed
|

|

RM-2

Sacramento Street

40’ RH—ZLLimit
EEEsEE=as

R il L TP L L

40' RH-2 Limit
40' Proposed

RH-2

¢
80' L’mit

bemmmmsmaas

*Note: For Block B RH-2 Height Diagrams, refer to pages A-B.20-25.

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the ri(sg)in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.

* Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline

e Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height 1
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent-
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited A B
to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

KEY PLAN

LEGEND

s RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
== == == = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT

[SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/32" =1

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ux rrancisco, ca SACRAMENTO STREET St
RAMSA BLOCK B: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.10
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B3* B4*  B5*

B6*

B7

B2*
¢
[

80' Limit
B2 height |
measured '
at building |
front on :
Sacramento |
Street .

40' RH}2 Limit

I
80' Limit

-eTeT EO_LI.I.WL 80' Limit

0' RH-2 Limit

=== - 0' RH-2 Limit

40' Proposed = = = = = =4(' RF/-2 Limit
40' Proposed B = = = =
40' Proposed

RH-2

80' Limit
80' Limit

]
80' Proposed

0' RH-2 Limit
- mm

0' Proposed

- — e = e = =)

Cherry Street

RM-2

*Note: For Block B RH-2 Height Diagrams, refer to pages A-B.20-25.

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rise in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-

section (b).

*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.

*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent-
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited
to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

KEY PLAN

LEGEND

s RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
== == == = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT

[SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/32" =1

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET g rrancisco.ca CHERRY STREET o
BLOCK B: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM P -« A-B.11

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



B7 B8 B9 B10

B7 Height measured at B10 height measured at
building front on Cherry building front on Maple
Street Street
¢ 80' Limit (as measuerd from
180" Limit (as measured from _ _ L & 180" Limit _ _ o e o e e e e e e _Maple Street)
Cherry Street) _80_L_m£t_________!______________ |
65' Proposed ! _62_'11”%70;9321__________i________________
RM-2

California Street

Applicable Code Sections include: LEGEND
*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rise in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub- e RM-2 ZONING

section (b).
*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ- RH-2 ZONING
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area

above the height limit or actual height. A B C = = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT

[SECTION 261]
*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height m= == == 40' HEIGHT LIMIT
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’ [40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]
or less, and 16’ for buildings subf'ect to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- EEEEEE——
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited == == == 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
to the footprint of the elevator shaft. [80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32"=1'

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET CALIFORNIA STREET S

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0 8 16 32’

RAMSA BLOCK B: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.12

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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B10 BI11 BI12
B12 height measured at building
front on Sacramento Street
¢ 80' Limit (as measured from Sacramento Street)

¢ R
80' Limit ! |
80' Proposed T i

i 58' Proposed

RM-2
Maple Street

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rl(ske):)m the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

LEGEND
*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area

above the height limit or actual height. — RM-2 ZONING

*  PerSection 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height RH-2 ZONING
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subf' ect to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- = = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited A B C

[SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ¢ux rrancisco, ca MAPLE STREET e —

RAMSA BLOCK B: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.13
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B13 B14 B15
\ \ \ \
B13 height measured
at building front on
Sacramento Street ¢ ¢
[ |
§(£ lél.’n—i[—(ai’&ecﬁ”ﬁe‘iﬁﬂ—()’ﬂ = 80' Limit " 80' Limit .
Sacramento Street) [ oM ommommommomp e omm oo mm e e e e e
40' Proposed l 40' Proposed
| | Loggia
SACRAMENTO l
STREET
RM-2
Lobb
Mid-Block Lane 4

Applicable Code Sections include:

e Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the risg in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

e Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.

*  Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height LEGEND

limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subf' ect to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- s RM-2 ZONING
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited

to the footprint of the elevator shaft. RH-2 ZONING

= = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
A C [SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET BLOCK B: MEWS LANE S

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0 8 16 32’

RAMSA BLOCK B: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL * — A-B.14
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Applicable Code Sections:

Per Section 270 -2.3.1: ""Bulk limits apply above 65-ft height, so that max. length is
110-ft and max. diagonal dimension is 140-ft."

NOTE: B7,B10 and B12 comply with the way in which bulk is measured under
Section 270-2.3.1.
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BULK LIMIT COMPLIANCE DIAGRAM
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SCALE: 1/32" =1
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B
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| front setback — (TYP ) I I 1
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RH-2 J . 3
1. NORTH ELEVATION 2. N-S SECTION AA |
NOTE: B1 complies with the way in which height is measured under Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned > N
parcels at the front facade. 3. ROOF PLAN @
LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING
== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT
w= wem w= 80’ HEIGHT LIMIT
r [80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]
L1l == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*
*Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline
per Code Section 260(a)(2): “...the height limit of a
pitched roof is measured at the midrise of the roof.”
GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE
\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS
i__ "1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN T
B 1 SCALE: 1" =20’
e e —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  sixrrancisco,ca =,

RAMBA BLOCK B: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.20
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1. WEST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION AA

NOTE: B2 complies with the way in which height is measured under
Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade.

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET ¢y srancisco,ca
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KEY PLAN

3. ROOF PLAN @

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT

we e w80 HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

== == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

*Actual height measured at the entry facade centerline
per Code Section 260(a)(2): “...the height limit of a
pitched roof is measured at the midrise of the roof.”

GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

' 1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION

SCALE: 1" =20'

™
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RAMSA BLOCK B: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-B21
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1 80’ Limit

3 PL
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I - 3 Fl. "
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2' - Building facade LLI ( | |
' RILD ' front setback——— 7 10-0" i i
1. WEST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION 3. ROOF PLAN @

NOTE: B3 complies with the way in which height is measured under
Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade.

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT

we e w80 HEIGHT LIMIT
: : [80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

== == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

*Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i__ "1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA B 3 ();:5';10':20'

RAMBA BLOCK B: RH-2 HEIGHT COMPLIANCE PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.22
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80’ Limit
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! I I
2 -~ Building facade LLI | [
i R front setback———__7 10-0" i I
1. WEST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION 3. ROOF PLAN N

No

NOTE: B4 complies with the way in which height is measured under
Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade.

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT

we e w80 HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

: : == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

*Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i__ "1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA B 4 ();:5';10':20'
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80’ Limit
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2 | Building facade LLI I I
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N

1. WEST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION 3. ROOF PLAN @

NOTE: B5 complies with the way in which height is measured under
Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade.

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT

we e w80 HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

: : == == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

*Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i__ "1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA B 5 ();:5';10':20'
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80’ Limit
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1. WEST ELEVATION 2. E-W SECTION 3. ROOF PLAN @

NOTE: B6 complies with the way in which height is measured under
Section 261(c)(1) for RH-2 zoned parcels at the front facade.

LEGEND
RH-2 ZONING

== == == RH-240’HEIGHT LIMIT

we e w80 HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

== == == ACTUAL HEIGHT*

: : *Actual height is measured from curb level at the highest
elevation of the lot per Code Section 204(d)(6): as a
minor deviation from height.

GE CENTERLINE OF ENTRY FACADE

\‘, LINE OF ALLOWABLE RH-2 MASS

i__ "1 PORTION SEEKING EXCEPTION
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1" =20'
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NOTE: B12, B13, and B18 facades vary by a minimum of 2’ at intervals that comply with Code Section 144.1. (35 horizontal or vertical)
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KEY PLAN

= 1 -

LEGEND
= = = BUILDING SETBACKS

35> FACADE MODULATION GRID
(HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL)

! E ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
=% o JULIETTE BALCONIES

. PILASTERS

. PEDESTRIANENTRIESTODWELLINGS*
*CODE SECTION 144(1) “AS AN ALTERNATIVE [...] A
MINIMUMOF | PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCESERVINGA UNIT
ORUNITS WITHINEACHPORTION OF THEFRONTOF THE
BUILDING THAT HAS A FULL WIDTH OF 25FT”

SCALE: 1/32" =1

o

0 8 16 32'
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BLOCK B: RM-2 FACADE MODULATION

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-B.30

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
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B7 EXCEPTION
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1. WEST ELEVATION (Subject to PUD Exception)

N T

2. PLAN AT CHERRY STREET

LEGEND

NOTE: B7 facade does not vary by a minimum of 2 at intervals that comply with Code Section 144.1. (35 horizontal or vertical) = = = BUILDING SETBACKS
Seeking exception, facade contains architectural features that contribute to overall variation (See Diagram 1)

35 FACADE MODULATION GRID

A B C N (HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL)
{70 ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
I =% o JULIETTE BALCONIES
. PILASTERS
. PEDESTRIANENTRIESTODWELLINGS*

*CODE SECTION 144(1) “AS AN ALTERNATIVE [...] A
MINIMUMOF | PEDESTRIANENTRANCESERVINGAUNIT
ORUNITS WITHIN EACHPORTION OF THEFRONTOFTHE

KEY PLAN

BUILDING THAT HAS A FULL WIDTH OF 25FT”

SCALE: 1/32" =1
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Sacramento Street
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oro— - ——— —_
- 5 :
! . th
[ B12 |
. B1 ud » 34 Units -
| RH Fi FL 7Fl |
- 3 FL FL. y -
. B3 SFR B18 B13 t i
Mg‘ 3 Fl 4 Units 4 Units o] 510
: y 3 Fl. 3FI
| Fl
I B4 SFR nd I
10'-0"- 3FL B17 B14 FL |
|> 4 Units 4 Units A
: 3FI 3FIL 127
h
! B5 SFR i i Fl 4 4
10-0"] 3 Fl. |
rd I
F1 B11 .
I 10 Units I
o B6 SFR 5 FL. !
- 10-0 - 3Fl B16 B15 8'-0" N
N 4 Units 4 Units Garden J S
% 3FL 3 FL +250' I %
E\ 2!_7n ! f:}i ! %
Y nd nd S
& | Fl Fl.
© - ;-‘h] Garden J ! §
] +247' Fl. |
3V_6H = -
} B7 i I 510
25 Units py
7Fl Fl il .
| BS I
- 16 Units B9 .
| 5Fl. 15 Units B10 | | NoTE:
- 5 FL 17 Units - | Terraces are labeled
26" I th 7 FlL I with occupied floor
/ Fl. . level. Ex: 5;/71
th .
i Roof Fl Roof 4 I
| Roof 4 i Roof | KEY
- . T |
| S I
31" - th Frl) th - ‘
= i Fl e " Fl | [sEcTION
A FL Fl. -
E— - i Lo—— - == S 10 1 [
*® « h ) 0
- = California Street S “ PLAN
EXISTING BUILDINGS
* NO FRONT SETBACKS REQUIRED BY SECTION 132 /] ADIACENT TO SITE %IEEEEGN%I%?EEGS |:| ? %%QS?&%LQDS)’(EDJACENT
SCALE: 1/32"=1"
" — T —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  ¢uxrrancisco.ca FRONT SETBACKS T
RAMSA BLOCK B: FRONT SETBACKS PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.40
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B3

Lot Area:| 2,500 sf T
B2 SFRH
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% 3 FL B18 B13
Propo§red (l)Ppen SpageO(FrontS Yard): 9% 4 Units 4 Units
otal Proposed Open Space: 499
Delta | +4% B1 I 1 I
T T T SFRH
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45% 3 Fl
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40% B3 SFR B12
Delta A : (5%) 3 FlL L 37-7" 1 34 Units
|
J 7 FlL
B4 ._.._.._.._.._._._..!
Lot Area: 2,500 Sf B4 SFR 37'_7" I
3 Fl I
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% 3
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): 9% B17 B14
Total Proposed Open Space: 49% e e o] 4 Uni ;
Delta A : +4% i nits 4 Units
BS SFR 37'_7" I 3 Fl. 3 FI.
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45% 3FL |
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40% ]
DeltaA . (50/0) I O N . G NS G WIS 5 S I S G S——— 4
Gard Gard
B5 B6 SFR 37 b G 50
3 Fl B11
Lot Area:| 2,500 sf I 10 Units
R —— | SFI
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% B16 B15
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): 9% 4 Units 4 Units
Total Proposed Open Space: 49% 3 FI 3 Fl
Delta A : +4% ’ ’
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45%
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40%
Delta A - (5%) B7 '
25 Units
7 Fl
B6 B10
Lot Area:| 2,500 sf B8 ] B9 . 17 Units
16 Units 15 Units 7 Fl.
5 Fl S FL
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40%
Proposed Ogen Space (Front Yard): 9%
Total Proposed Open Space: 49%
Delta A - +4%
Required Rear Yard Depth: 45%
Proposed Rear Yard Depth: 40% KEY
Delta A : (5%) I 1
REST OF BLOCK B |
Lot Area:| 99,390 sf SECTION
A B C
Proposed Open Space (Interior): 21% LEGEND L‘
Proposed Open Space (Green Edges): 11% PLAN
Total Proposed OPeDfle%I;aZef (%32) Lot Coverage Open Space: Fee-Simple Rear Yard Open Space: Rear Yard [ Open Space: Other (Front Yard, etc.)

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy mancisco.ca T

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

BLOCK B: REAR SETBACKS & SECTION 134 PUD/CUSUBMITIAL — A_B 45

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
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BLOCK B: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

Total # # of Units

Bldg Zon. o {jnits op‘gnPsr}l)‘a/{ce Required Provided

B1| RH-2 1 1
B2] RH-2 1 1
B3| RH-2 1 1
B4| RH-2 1 1
B5| RH-2 1 1
B6| RH-2 1 1
B7] RM-2 25 3
B8] RM-2 16 6
B9 RM-2 15 3
B10] RM-2 17 3
B11| RM-2 10 2
B12] RM-2 34 7
B13] RM-2 4 4
B14| RM-2 4 4
B15| RM-2 4 4
B16| RM-2 4 4
B17] RM-2 4 4
B18| RM-2 4 4

BLOCK B: COMMON OPEN SPACE

Total # # of Units

Bldg Zon. o (jnits o‘fyvé(r)l Is’égge Required Provided

B1[ RH2 0
B2| RH-2 1 0
B3| RH-2 1 0
B4| RH-2 1 0
B5| RH-2 1 0
B6| RH-2 1 0
B7| RM-2 25 22| 2340.80]  3,077.40
B8| RM-2 16 10| 1064000  1,398.82
B[ RM-2 15 12| 127680  1,678.58
B10| RM-2 17 14| 1,489.60]  1,958.34
B11| RM-2 10 8 851.200  1,119.05
B12| RM-2 34 27| 2.872.80|  3.776.81
B13| RM-2 4 0
B14| RM-2 4 0
B15| RM-2 4 0
B16| RM-2 4 0
B17| RM-2 4 0
B18| RM-2 4 0
9,89 15,94
NOTES:

1. Configuration of roof top areas not yet completed and to be provided
later. Roof top areas may include any of the following: private or com-
mon residential open space (pursuant to P1. Code Sec. 135), solar areas
(pursuant to SF Better Roof Ordinance; P1. Code Sec. 149), and living
roof areas (pursuant to SF Green Building Code), or some combination
of any/all of the above.

2. Roof top mechanical equipment and/or other similar feature will
be enclosed and/or screened in compliance with P1. Code Sec. 141
requirements.

3. Code-compliant common open spaces comply with all dimensional
requirements.

LEGEND

i______iCode-Compliant Common Open Space
0In Code-Compliant Private Open Space
10000201 Additional Common Open Space*

MO0 A dditional Private Open Space*

B7
25 Units

*Open space that does not meet the dimensional requirements to be code-compliant and is not
included in open space calculations. It represents additional common open space areas.

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET ¢y srancisco,ca

B8
16 Units

—

Pyl

63'_6"

B12
34 Units
7 Fl.

b -

i e

B10
17 Units
7 FlL.

33'-10"

P L e

SECTION

o[k
PLAN

SCALE: 1/32"=1'
e g —
0 8 16 32
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BLOCK B: OPEN SPACE
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FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



BELOW-GRADE BLOCK B
PARKING LEVEL
Parking stalls:
Level 1: 75
Level 2: 145 .
Total: 220 Parking Stalls Mechanical
(Includes 5 ADA Stalls & Room
4 ADA EV Stall) BIS BI3
Layout and floor level spot C
elevation to be determined Core ore BI2 Alélé];léIS?;IE
Core CARE SHARE
6 Car Share Stall
(5 Optional Stalls)
ADA PARKING
5 Accessible Stalls ° ;DA ‘
" " ypace
(9-0"x 18-07) Parking Ramp
Up to
;DA ‘ +231 I_5 ”n
pace Bl7
Car Share Core g;:(e
ELECTRICAL (Optional) Car Share| Car Shar,
VEH.ICLE 4220 5" 220 57 4220 57 (Optional)|(Optional) 220" 57
3 Accessible Stalls Claiz
Share
(Optional)
ELECTRICAL
BIl ADA VEHICLE
Core 4 Accessible Stalls
Cistern
G l T l T bIo b l T l T
ar Core Core
Share
LEGEND
+218- 11" +218 11" || PARKING
|| ADAPARKING
P A || EVADA
ADA ADA PARKING
B10 Space
Core | EVPARKING
B7 BS BY || BICYCLE
Core Core “ADA | Core PARKING
Space . CARSHARE
ADA . || LOADING
Space Storage Storage ADA |:| BUILDING
ety Tank Car Share Tank
Electrical (Optional)
Room Room P Room Electrical KEY
Room
[t
PLAN
LOWER LEVEL 2 N
SCALE: 1/32"=1'
- e e —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET sy mmacisco, ca (BELOW-GRADE PARKING) —
BLOCK B: PARKING DIAGRAM P - A-B.50
. FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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BELOW-GRADE BLOCK B
PARKING LEVEL
Parking stalls:
Level 1: 75 Bike Repair )
Level 2: 145 Room o35 Mechanical
Total: 220 Parking Stalls Room
(Includes 5 ADA Stalls &
4 ADAEV Stalls) EV EV B8 BI3
Layou? and floor level spot ADA ADA Core Core
elevation to be determined
g{ffe ELECTRICAL
VEHICLE
3 Accessible Stalls
Parking Ramp
Down to
+218" 11"
B17 B4
Core Core
BICYCLE PARKING
290 Class 1 bicycle spaces Trash
[TDM requirements to be Room
satisfied]
+231- 5" +231"- 5" Bl
l Core OFF-STREET LOADING
3 Loading Stalls
T h A " A "
Fire Pump o l;:jtion (350" x 12'-0")
Storage 14" vertical clearance
BI6 BI5 Tan, m provided
Core Core
I LEGEND
. .
228" 5 12285 5" D farking Loading — | PARKING
S Pakinglloading “p —
Ramp | | ADAPARKING
ol PARKING
Core ] EV PARKING
Storage
B7 B8 g B9 Storage I BICYCLE
Core Core ZL; 82 i 9 Core BIO PARKING
0
B7 B8 . Lobby | CARSHARE
Lobby Unit A
Fl 1 || LOADING
B9
B8
B7 ot B9 Unit B BI0 || BUILDING
Unit A " Unit A4 Unit A
Fl 1
Fl 1 Fl 1 KEY
[t
PLAN

LOWER LEVEL 1 . N
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  suxsrancisco,ca (BELOW-GRADE PARKING) I T @

RAMBA BLOCK B: PARKING DIAGRAM PUDICUSUBMITIAL '~ A-B.51

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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C4

22 Units th
5FL Fl. C3 C2 C1
SFR SFR SFR
3 FL 3 FL 3 FL
St
Fl.
th
Fl.
th th
Fl. Fl.
rd Garden
FL +249'
" Roof cs
Fl. 28 Units th nd
7 FlL FL. FL
th th
L fl NOTE:
Terraces are labeled
with occupied floor
gtl/ 7 level. Ex: 5;’11
Co Shared Amenities C8
23 Units 4 Units 3 Units
3 Fl 3 Fl 3FL KEY
Existing 3698 California, /
Marshal Hale Hospital Bldg. SECTION
to be renovated
!
PLAN
N
B O SCALE: 1/32"=1' @
T ——
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  sixrrancisco,ca L C I ( C | Y
RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-C.00
BLOCK C TITLE SHEET FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION '

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



Cl C2 C3 C4

¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
| | l I
80' Limit 80' Lirpit 80’ Lmiufz 80' Limit '

= N ki eniy SR ____________.l.____________

| I |
' . ' 57' Proposed
| | |

37 Proios_ed_ y

RM-2

Sacramento Street

Applicable Code Sections include:

*  Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rise in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

*  Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2§)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height. LEGEND

e Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent-
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited S RH-2 ZONING
to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

s RM-2 ZONING

= = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
A B C [SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT
KEY PLAN

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET SACRAMENTO STREET S

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0 8 16 32’

RAMBA BLOCK C: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-C.10

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP



C4 Cs Co6
C4 height measured at building
Jfront on Sacramento Street

80" Limit (as measured from Sacramento _ _ | C6 height measured

Street) ¢ at building front on
I California Street

80' Limit ;
_80_' P-rop_ode ______ | ___________ 80' Limit (as measured from
' California Street)
RM-2
Maple Street

Applicable Code Sections include:

Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the rise in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-

section (b).

Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area

above the height limit or actual height.

Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subiject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent- A B C
house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited

to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

KEY PLAN

LEGEND

s RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
== == == = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT

[SECTION 261]

== == == 40" HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/32"=1'

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  suxsrancisco.ca MAPLE STREET ———
BLOCK C: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM P A-C.11

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Co6 C7 C8
¢
¢ |
| 80' Limit 80' Limit

80' Limit

SO EXISNG, | e

= e o o o o o =

47" Proposed

___-------—-—-—-———————41'Prbp0sed

¢
|
|
|
|
|

Rttt i £
|
|

RM-2

California Street

Applicable Code Sections include:

Per Section 260 (a)(2): Upper point on a sloped/pitched roof is measured per the average height
of the risg in the case of a pitched, or any higher point of the feature not exempted under sub-
section (b).

Per Section 260(b) certain building features are exempt and not subject to height limits, includ-
ing parapets up to 4' in height under Section 260(b)(2§)(A), as illustrated in the diagram as area
above the height limit or actual height.

Per Section 260(b)(1)(B) elevator and stair penthouses are exempt and not subject to the height
limit, provided that such features shall not exceed 10’ for buildings subject to height limit of 65’
or less, and 16’ for buildings subject to height limit of more than 65°, except that elevator pent-

house features can extend up to 16’ regardless of the height limit so long as the height is limited
to the footprint of the elevator shaft.

KEY PLAN

LEGEND

s RM-2 ZONING

RH-2 ZONING
= = = = 40'RH-2 HEIGHT LIMIT
[SECTION 261]

== == == 4()' HEIGHT LIMIT
[40-X HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

w= wm = 80' HEIGHT LIMIT
[80-E HEIGHT & BULK DISTRICT]

= = = = ACTUAL HEIGHT

SCALE: 1/32" =1

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  guyrrancisco,ca CALIFORNIA STREET ——
BLOCK C: BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM P M AC.12

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



Applicable Code Sections:

Per Section 270 -2.3.1: ""Bulk limits apply above 65-ft height, so that max. length is
110-ft and max. diagonal dimension is 140-ft."

]2\/?]1" E: C5 complies with the way in which bulk is measured under Section 270-

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

11" 13'-5"
th th
FL FL 24'-5" 11
13!_2"
rd
97' - 6" 11 "
13'_7” CS
th 7 Fl. th nd
FL. 80’ FL. FI.
"""""""""" - 10'-10" )
i Fl
KEY
Existing 3698 California,
Marshall Hale Hospital Bldg. / SECTION
to be renovated
T
PLAN
|| BUILDING MASS OVER 65' IN HEIGHT N
SCALE: 1/32" = I'
™ —
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET  cun sancisco e BULK LIMIT COMPLIANCE DIAGRAM O
RAMSA . PUD/CU SUBMITTAL )
fopmTAm TR ARreR BLOCK C . BULK COMPLIANCE DIAGRAM FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION A C 1 3

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



C4 EXCEPTION C4 EXCEPTION
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1. NORTH ELEVATION (Subject to PUD Exception) 3. WEST ELEVATION (Subject to PUD Exception)
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2. PLAN SACRAMENTO STREET

4. PLAN AT MAPLE STREET

NOTE: C5 facade varies by a minimum of 2’ at intervals that comply with Code Section 144.1. (35 horizontal or vertical)

(4 facade does not vary by a minimum of 2’ at intervals that comply with Code Section 144.1. (35’ horizontal or vertical)
Seeking exception; Facade contains architectural features that contribute to overall variation (See Diagrams I and 3)

KEY PLAN

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

C5
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LN 1= 1 1 ' 1
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{ 129" l 142" %—SM 125" { 341" \ 125" H 172" T

6. PLAN AT MAPLE STREET

LEGEND
= = = BUILDING SETBACKS

35> FACADE MODULATION GRID
(HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL)

! E ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
=% o JULIETTE BALCONIES

. PILASTERS

. PEDESTRIANENTRIESTODWELLINGS*
*CODE SECTION 144(1) “AS AN ALTERNATIVE [...] A
MINIMUMOF | PEDESTRIANENTRANCESERVINGA UNIT
ORUNITS WITHINEACHPORTION OF THEFRONTOFTHE
BUILDING THAT HAS A FULL WIDTH OF 25FT”

SCALE: 1/32" =1

o

0o 8 16 32'

©2020 ROBERT A.M. STERN ARCHITECTS, LLP

BLOCK C: RM-2 FACADE MODULATION

ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-C.30
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C6 Cc7

i
1 |
e .I:_:_:_"_ _______ .:.________"_:_:___'_____________________T_!_
I
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I, 1 I 1 I 1 !
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! 1 1 1 1 | 1 |
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r 556" 338" \ 556

1. SOUTH ELEVATION (EXISTING BUILDING)**

|
-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[ SR S e —
|

2. PLAN AT CALIFORNIA STREET 4. PLAN AT CALIFORNIA STREET

LEGEND
NOTE: C7 facade varies by a minimum of 2’ at intervals that comply with Code Section 144.1. (35 horizontal or vertical) = = = BUILDING SETBACKS

C6 is an existing, non-conforming structure. e 35" FACADE MODULATION GRID

A B C -

{1 ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES
=% o JULIETTE BALCONIES

. PILASTERS

. PEDESTRIANENTRIESTODWELLINGS*
*CODE SECTION 144(1) “AS AN ALTERNATIVE [...] A

(HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL)

MINIMUM OF | PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCESERVINGAUNIT
ORUNITS WITHINEACHPORTION OFTHEFRONTOFTHE

KEY PLAN

BUILDING THAT HAS A FULL WIDTH OF 25FT”

SCALE: 1/32" =1

3 700 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 0;28,;1%2,

RAMBA BLOCK C: RM-2 FACADE MODULATION PUDICUSUBMITIAL '~ A-C.31

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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Sacramento Street

i Block C - Front Setbacks
217M - C4 Required Area Provided Area
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5Fl FL Total Total
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ADJACENT TO SITE < TO BE RENOVATED TO EXISTING BLDG SCALE: 1/32" = 1"
3700 CALIFORNIA STREET g rrancisco.ca FRONT SETBACKS ——
RAMSA BLOCK C: FRONT SETBACKS PUDICUSUBMITIAL -~ A-C.40

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



C1

Lot Area: | 3,380 sf ;
Proposed Open Space (Rear Yard): 40% - |
Proposed Open Space (Front Yard): 15% | Residential |
Total Proposed Open Space: 55% C2 Buildine
Delta A:| +10% C4 | | SFR SFR | £
2251{77113 I s |5 I 3 FL _ :
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RAMOA BLOCK C: REAR SETBACKS & SECTION 134 PUDICUSUBMITIAL  — A-C.45

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.



BLOCK C: PRIVATE OPEN SPACE

#of Units | Required Provided
Building Zoning Tolt;l _# of w Priv. :
nits Open Space
Cl| RM-2 1 1
C2| RM-2 1 1
C3| RM-2 1 1
C4| RM-2 22 6
C5] RM-2 28 13
Co6| RM-2 23 5
C7 RM-2 4 0
cs| RM-2 3 1

_____________ BLOCK C: COMMON OPEN SPACE

Total#of | * of Units | Required Provided
Building Zoning Units w.0 Priv. i#Co *1.33) Total Common
Open Space mmon (el per building
Ci[ RM-=2 1 0
2| RM-2 1 0
3| RM-2 1 0
c4 RM-2 22 16 1,702.40 4,654.55
cs| RM-2 28 15 1,596.00 5,098.64
_________ c6| RM-2 23 18 1,915.20 8,217.36
c7l rm-2 4 4 425.60 2,089.64
______ cs| RM-2 3 2 212.80 581.82
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. ; ; 42'-8 . .
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1 ]
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BELOW-GRADE
BLOCK C PARKING LEVEL
Parking stalls:

Level 1: 54
ADA PARKING Liiil 2: 66
2 A(':ce"smble' St'E'lUS Total: 120 Parking Stalls

(9'-0" x 18'-0") (Includes 2 ADA Stalls &
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RAMBA BLOCK C: PARKING DIAGRAM PUD/CUSUBMITIAL '~ A-C.50

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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BELOW-GRADE
BLOCK C PARKING LEVEL
Parking stalls:
Level 1: 54
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RAMBA BLOCK C: PARKING DIAGRAM PUDICUSUBMITIAL '~ A-C.51

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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SITE SECTIONS

3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy srancisco,ca

RAMSA SITE SECTIONS TITLE SHEET PUDICUSUBMITIAL * — A-04.00

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

PROPOSED SITE SECTION

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.01

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

PROPOSED SITE SECTION

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.02

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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RAMSA BLOCK A TITLE SHEET

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.10

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
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RAMSA BLOCK A

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.12

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.13

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B TITLE SHEET

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.20

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.21

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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RAMSA BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.22

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B PUD/CU SUBMITTAL  A-(04.23
FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL  A-04.24

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.25

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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RAMSA BLOCK B

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.26

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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KEY PLAN
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK CTITLE SHEET FEBRUARY 2000 REVISION ™

NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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3700 CALIFORNIA STREET gy srancisco,ca N-S SECTION 7

RAMSA PUD/CU SUBMITTAL  A-04.31
BLOCK C FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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ROBERT AM.STERN ARCHITECTS

BLOCK C

PUD/CU SUBMITTAL A-04.32

FEBRUARY 2020 REVISION
NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
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